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Mr. Ryan Miller

Tennessee Department of Environment and Conservation
Division of Solid Waste Management

3711 Middlebrook Pike

Knoxville, TN 37921-5602

RE:  Groundwater Monitoring Report — 2" Semi-Annual Event
Matlock Bend Landfill — Phase I
SNL #53-103-0203

Dear Mr. Miller:

Please find enclosed a copy of the groundwater monitoring report generated from
the second semi-annual groundwater event of 2015 at the Matlock Bend Landfill —
Phase I. This package includes data pertaining to site information, geologic
summary, groundwater sampling, analytical laboratory reports, statistical analysis,
and groundwater elevations and flow.

If you have any questions and/or comments, please feel free to call at (423) 303-
7101.

Sincerely,
Robert Hudson Ron E. Vail, P.E.

Environmental Compliance Coordinator ~ V.P. of Engineering
TN. Registration No. 109716

Enclosures
ce: Steve Field, Loudon County Solid Waste Department Chairman

Matt Dillard, Executive V.P. of Operations, Santek
Raymond Givens, Landfill Manager, Santek
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

In accordance with the Tennessee Department of Environment and Conservation’s Solid Waste
Processing and Disposal Rule 0400-11-01-.04(7), Santek Waste Services, Inc. (Santek) is submitting the
groundwater monitoring report for the second semi-annual event for 2015 at the Matlock Bend Landfill
- Phase . The sampling and analytical were performed in accordance with the Tennessee Department of
Environment and Conservation’s Solid Waste Processing and Disposal Rules as well as the site’s
approved groundwater monitoring plan dated December 1996. The groundwater monitoring plan is
incorporated in the landfill’s Operations Plan. The site’s groundwater monitoring network consists of
MW-01, MW-1A, MW-02 and MW-03. Sampling and statistical analyses were performed by Santek.
Santek contracted with Analytical Environmental Services, Inc. (AES) to perform all analytical testing,

1.1 SITE INFORMATION

Phase T of the Matlock Bend Landfill is located approximately five miles west of Loudon, TN, at
latitude N 35° 44 48” and longitude W 84° 24’ 43", The site consists of 23 constructed acres of ridge-
top and sloped hillside topography bordering Tennessee Highway 72 for approximately 250 feet
extending northward 4,800 feet.

2.0 SAMPLING AND ANALYTICAL

The groundwater sampling event was performed on October 6 & 7, 2015, Samples were analyzed for
Appendix I constituents, as well as the required additional 14 parameters. All samples were submitted
to AES for analysis. A duplicate was obtained from MW-03. Field sampling logs are provided in
Appendix A. Analytical results are provided in Appendix B.

3.0 STATISTICAL ANALYSIS

3.1 Statistical Analysis Method

Santek is submitting a control chart approach to satisfy the statistical analysis requirement, Well #03 is
the upgradient (background) well. Wells #01, #1 A and #02 are the downgradient (compliance} wells.
The Appendix I analytical results for this sampling event are used to compare the compliance wells to
the background well concentrations for each constituent elevated above detection limit. Parameters not
detected above the reporting limits are not included in the control chart comparison. Parameters
detected above the reporting limits are compared to the average background concentration. The mean
(average) for each well is determined by using the actual analytical value if it exceeds the detection
limit, or by using the method detection limit (MDL) if the result was a nondetect. If the average
background concentration is greater than the results for the compliance well, then no significant increase
is indicated. If the average background concentration is less than the results of the compliance well,
then the Tennessee (TN) Regulatory Limits of the Tennessee Solid Waste regulations are used for
additional comparison to indicate potentially elevated concentrations. Control charts are provided in
Appendix C.




3.2 Statistical Analysis Summary

MW-01
There were no inorganic or organic constituents detected above the report limits during this event.

MW-1A
There were no inorganic or organic constituents detected above the report limits during this event.

MW-02

The control chart for MW-02 indicates zinc* is above the report limit and the background well’s
average. However, it is felt that the result of this constituent is not indicative of a release from the
landfill, but rather attributable to local soil constituents.

MW-03
MW-03 is the upgradient (background) well.

4.0 FLOW DIRECTION AND RATES

Geological Summary:

Geologic information of Phase I is based on a Hydrogeologic Evaluation dated January 18, 1984, by
G.N. Pruitt (TNDSWM). Phase 1 is located on a discontinuous, highly dissected upland with elevations
ranging from approximately 865 feet (MSL) to 1,020 feet (MSL). The evaluation indicates a thick
cover of silty-clayey soil which covers the majority of the site, the absence of shallow groundwater, and
the absence of perennial springs and streams. No bedrock outcrops were viewed on site; however, an
exposed dolomite limestone ledge resides east of the southeast property boundary. This rock exposure
appears to originate from either the uppermost part of the Longview dolomite formation or the lower
portion of the Newalla dolomite formation, both belonging to the Knox Group. Phase lis located in the
Valley and Ridge physiographic region consisting of northeast/southwest trending valleys and ridges.

The overall groundwater flow of Phase I is towards the southwest and will eventually flow to the
Tennessee River. The groundwater flow rate ranges from 2.07 x 10” fi/day at MW-1A to 3.12 x 107

ft/day at MW-02. Groundwater flow rate and direction have been determined for each well and are
included in Appendix D. A groundwater potentiometric contour map is included in Appendix E.

5.6 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The groundwater monitoring network at this site is adequately monitoring the uppermost aquifer and no
changes are recommended at this time.

*Indicates TN Regulatory limit is not available.
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DATE: 10/7/15

FIELD SAMPLING LOG WELL NO: MW-01
Location: Loudon County Site: Matlock Bend
Citeni/Operaior:  Santek Waste Services, Inc, Project No:

Purge Start: (Date)  10/7/15 (Time) 9:55 Purge End: (Date) 10/7/15 (Time)} 10:20

Purged by: Robert Hudson

Depth Measurement Ref. Point*  830.87 ft Well Csg. ID; 27

Equipment Used to Measure (Make, Model, etc)

DTW Solinst pH Horiba Cond.  _Horiba T° Horiba

Measure Well TD: 45.00 (-)Orig. DTW:__8.03 (=) Wtr. Col. Thick:__36.97 .
7.88 (Water level on 10/6/15)

27=0.16

x) 4°=0.65 QGals/ft. (=) __ 5.9 Gals./Csg. Vol. (x) 3 _Csg. Vol. (=) __17.7 Total Purge Gals.
6"=147

GW elev. Ref. 830.87 ft.(-) DTW 7.88 ft.=_ 822.99 ft.

Purge/Sample Method: ] Pump (indicate type)
[<] Bailer (indicate type) _ Poly/Disposable

Decon. Method: Distilled Rinse

Purge Wtr. Containerized 7 (N) Avg Purge Rate: gpm
Weather: Sunny (60’s °F)
Actual Elapsed | Vol Depthto | Depthof Temp pH Cond. Turbidi
Time Time Purged Wir Pump (°C) {umhos) umlUl ty Other Conunents
(Gals) () | miake(f) msiem | NTU |-
9:56 - 17.78 6.61 0.385 1.7 Clear
10:02 6 15.82 6.59 0.420 331 Cloudy
10:10 12 15.39 6.61 0.423 549 Murky
10:20 18 - 15.42 6.67 0.434 >1000 Muddy
Average Linear velocity v =Ki Where
n
K= Hydraulic Conductivity (ft/min)}
i = Gradient {ft/ft)
n = effective porosity
v=[K ft/min. (x) GW elev, fi. {-) GW elev. ft] - 18 Clayisit
distance ft . 20 Sit wisand
v= ft./min. = ft day 25 sand

.3 sand and graved
Comments: Metals Sample Turbidity = 80.5 NTW’s. VOC’s taken on H/7/15 @ 10:25 am. Metals taken on 0/7/15 @
2:30 pm.  Water level taken on 10/6/15.

*All Depths in Feet below Ref. Point on Wellhead Generatly Top of Casing {TOC) DTW= Depth to Water




DATE: 10/6/15

FIELD SAMPLING LOG WELLNO: MW-1A
Location: Loudon County Site: Matlock Bend
Client/Operator:  Santek Waste Services, Inc. Project No:

Purge Start: (Date)  10/6/15 (Time) 3:33 Purge End: (Date) 10/6/15 (Time) 3:51

Purged by: Robert Hudson

Depth Measurement Ref. Point*  805.13 ft Weil Csg. ID: 2"

Equipment Used to Measure (Make, Model, etc)

DTW Solinst pH_ Horiba Cond.__Horiba T° Horiba

Measure Well TD: 38.00 (-)Orig. DTW:__ 14.08 (=) Wtr, Col. Thick:__23.92 .

2°=.16

(x) 4"=0.65 Gals/fl. (=)__3.8 Gals/Csg. Vol. (x) 3 Csg. Vol.(=) __11.4 Total Purge Gals.
6'=1.47

GW clev. Ref. _ 80513  fi()DTW __ 1408  fi.=_ 79105  ft.

Purge/Sample Method: {1 Pump (indicate type)
[<] Bailer (indicate type) _ Poly/Disposable

Decon. Method: Distilled Rinse

Purge Wir. Containerized 7 (N) Avg Purge Rate: gpm
Weather: Sunny (70’s °F)
Actual Elapsed | Vol. Depth to Depth of Temp pH Cond. Turbidi
Time Time Purged Wtr Pump {'C) (umhos) FN’;UI)U Other Comunents
(Gals) (ft) Intake (R) mS/cm
3:35 - 20.92 6.43 0.518 1.5 Clear
3:40 4 19.67 6.85 0.579 204 Cloudy
3:45 8 19.32 6.88 0.589 371 Murky
3:51 12 19.11 6.93 0.601 >1000 Muddy
Average Linear velocity v = Ki Where
n
K= Hydraulic Conductivity (ft/min)
i = Gradient (f/ft)
n = effective porosity
v=[K ft/min. (x) GW elev. ft. (-) GW elev. ft] - 18 Clayisit
distance fi . 20 St wisand
V= ft./min. = ft day 25 sand

3 sard and gravel
Comments: Metals Sample Turbidity = 2.6 NTU’s. VOC’s taken on 10/6/15 @ 4:01 pm, Metals taken on 10/7/15 @
2:15 pm.  Allowed well to settle overnight.

*All Depths in Feet below Ref, Point on Wellhead Generally Top of Casing (TOC) DTW= Depth to Water




DATE: 10/6/15

FIELD SAMPLING LOG WELL NO: MW-02
Location: Loudon County Site: Matlock Bend
Client/Cperator:  Santek Waste Services, Inc. Project Na:

Purge Start: (Date) ~ 10/6/15  (Time) 2:00 Purge End: (Date) 10/6/15  (Time) 2:18

Purged by: Robert Hudson

Depth Measurement Ref. Point*  825.20 fi  Well Csg. ID: 27

Equipment Used to Measure (Make, Model, etc)

DTW Solinst pH_ Horiba Cond._ _Horiba T° Horiba

Measure Well TD: 43.10 (-)Orig. DTW:____20.53 (=) Wtr. Col. Thick: _22.57 .

27={.16

(x) =065 Gals./fi. (=) __3.6 Gals./Csg. Vol. (x)_3 Csg. Vol. (=)__10.8_ Total Purge Gals.
6"=1.47

GW elev. Ref. 82520  ft.(-) DTW 20.53 ft. =_ 804.67 ft.

Purge/Sample Method: [__] Pump (indicate type)
£X] Bailer (indicate type) _ Poly/Disposable

Decon. Method: Distilled Rinse
Purge Wir. Containerized 7 (N} Avg Purge Rate: gpm
Weather: Sunny (80’s °F)

Actual Elapsed | Vol. Depthto Depth of Temp pH Cond. Turbidi

Time Time Purged Wir Purnp (°C) (umbhios) " TU')ty Other Comments

{Gals) {ft) Intake (ft) mS/em N
2:01 - 21.22 5.09 0.194 7.1 Clear
2:07 4.0 18.53 4.92 0.035 55.2 Clear
2:14 7.5 18.03 5.05 0.050 626 Murky
2:18 9.0 17.89 | 509 | 0.049 | >1000 Muddy,
*purged dry
Average Linear velocity v = Ki Where *Purged dry at 9.0 gallons.
n

K= Hydraulic Conductivity ({t/min}

i = Gradient (fV/ft}

n = effective porosity

v=[K ft/min, (x) GW elev, ft. () GW elev, ft] - 18 Clayisit

distance ft . 20 St wisand
v= ft./min, = ft day 25 sand
3 sand and gravel

Comments: Metals Sample Turbidity= 8.3 NTU’s. VOC’s taken on [0/6/15 @ 2:30 pm. Metals taken on 10/7/15 @
1:55 pm.  Allowed well to setile overnight,

*All Depths in Feet below Ref. Point on Wellhead Generally Top of Casing (TOC) DTW= Depth to Water




DATE: 10/7/15

FIELD SAMPLING LOG WELL NO: MW-03
Location: Loudon County Site: Matlock Bend
Client/Operator: Santek Waste Services, Inc. Project No:

Purge Start: (Date) 10/7/15 (Time) 11:21 Purge End: (Date) 10/7/15 (Time) 11:35

Purged by: Robert Hudson

Depth Measurement Ref. Point*  867.86 ft Well Csg. 1D: 27

Equipment Used to Measure (Make, Model, etc)

DTW Solinst pH_ Horiba Cond._ Horiba T° Horiba

Measure Well TD: 41.60 .(—)Orig. DTW:.__ 1742 (=) Wtr. Col. Thick:_ 24.18 .
17.71 (Water level on 10/6/15)

2*=).16
69) 4'=0.65 Gals./ft. (=) __3.9 Gals./Csg. Vol. (x})_3 Csg. Vol. (=) __11.7 Total Purge Gals.
6"=1.47

GW elev. Ref. 867.86 ft.(-) DTW 1771 . _ft.=_ 850.15 ft.

Purge/Sample Method: [] Pump (indicate type)
<] Bailer (indicate type) __ Poly/Disposable

Decon. Method: Distilled Rinse
Purge Wir. Containerized 7 (N) Avg Purge Rate: gpm
Weather: Sunny (70’s °F)

Actual Elapsed | Vol Depth to Depth of Temp pH Cond. Turbidi

Time Time | Purged Wtr Pump ¢C) (umhos) E‘QT‘U‘)W Other Comments

(Gals) (f0) Intake (ft) m$/em
11:22 - 17.47 4.99 0.064 7.4 ~ Clear
11:28 4.0 16.57 4.96 0.065 126 Slightly
cloudy
] Cloudy,
11:35 5.0 16.54 4.97 0.064 271 +purged dry
Average Linear velocity v =Ki Where *Purged dry at 5.0 gallons.
n
K= Hydraulic Conductivity (ft/min)

i = Gradient {ft/ft}

n = effective porosity

v=[K ft/min. (x) GW elev, ft. (-} GW elev. fi] - 38 ClayfSit

distance ft . 20 St wieand
V= ft./min, = ft day 25 sand
.3 sand and graved

Comments: Metals Sample Turbidity=_12.3  NTU’s. VOC’s taken on 10/7/15 @ 11:45 am. Metals taken on 10/7/15 @
2:45 pm.  Water fevel taken on 10/6/15.  **Duplicate pulted here,

*All Depths in Feet below Ref. Point on Wellhead Generally Top of Casing {TOC) DTW= Depth to Water
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ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

November 04, 2015

Robert Hudson

Santek Environmental Inc,
650 25th Street NW, Suite 100
Cleveland TN 37311

TEL: (4231476-9160 . :
FAX: (423)479-1952 '

"~ RE: Matlock Bend LF 2nd Semi-Annual GW Event 2015

Dear Robert Hudson: Order No: 1510735

Analytical Environmental Services, Inc. received 5  sampleson 10/8/2015 10:25:00 AM
for the analyses presented in following report.

No problems were encountered during the analyses. Additionally, all results for the associated
Quality Control samples were within EPA and/or AES established limits. Any discrepancies
associated with the analyses contained herein will be noted and submitted in the form of 2
project Case Narrative.

AES’ certifications are as follows:

-NELAC/Florida Certification number E87582 for analysis of Environmental Water,
soil/hazardous waste, and Drinking Water Microbiology, effective 07/01/15-06/30/16.
-AIHA-LAP, LLC Laboratory ID: 100671 for Industrial Hygiene samples (Organics,
Inorganics), Environmental Lead (Paint, Soil, Dust Wipes, Air), and Environmental
Microbiology (Fungal) Direct Examination, effective until 09/01/17.

These results relate only to the items tested. This report may only be reproduced in full.

If you have any questions regarding these test results, please feel free to call.

OfKanba

Chantelle Kanhat
Project Manager
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date: 4-Nov-15

Client: Santek Environmental Inc.
Project; Matlock Bend LF 2nd Semi-Annual GW Event 2015
LabID: 1510735

Case Narrative

A copy of the Chain of Custody (COC) was not received with the samples on 10/8/2015 at 10:25am. A copy was received via

email on 10/8/2015 at 1:04pm.
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc.,

Sample/Cooler Receipt Checklist

Client jcu;féjﬁ— Work Order Number (St 0735
Checklist completed by M'Z (‘O{ { /6’
Signature Date

Carrier name: chExAPSM Courier __ CHent__ US Mail __ Other

Yes __/ No Not Present __

Custady seals intact on shipping container/coaler? Yes _ No Not Present m/

Shipping countainer/cooler in good condition?

Custody seals intact on sample boitles? Yes No Mot Present M/

Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? (0°<6°C)* Yes __/ No

o .
Cooler if} 5 (9 Cooler #2 5 Cooler #3 Cooler #4 Coolerfts Cooler #6

Yes / No

Chain of custody present? < —
Chain of custedy signed when relinguished and received? Yes / _No _
Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes _/ No
Samples in proper container/botile? . Yes / No

Sample comainers intact? Yes

Sufficient sampte votume for indicated test? Yes _ﬂ? No

All samples received within holding time? Yes 7/ WMo _
Was TAT marked on the COC? Ygs _/ Ne
Proceed with Standard TAT as per project history‘i’ Yes ' No Not App]i-cable - /
Water - YOA vials have zero headspace? No. VOA vials submitted __~ Yes m/ No __
Water - pH acceptable upen receipt? ‘ Yes / No Not Applicable
. Adusted? Checkedby _ #4j
Sample Condition: Goed 7 Othes(Explain) : i

No __/

(For diffusive samples or AIHA lead) Is a known blank included? Yes

See Case Narrative for resclutfion of the Nop-Conforinance.

# Samples do not have lo camply with the given range for certain pimmelers.
WAes_server\l\Sample ReceiptiMy Documents\COCs and pH Adjustment Sheef\Sample_Cooler_Recipt Checklist Rev1atf
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date: 4-Nowv-15

Client: Santek Environmental Inc.

Project Name:  Matlock Bend LF 2nd Semi-Annual GW Event 2015 DateS Report

Lab Order: 1510735
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Coliection Date Matrix Test Name Prep Date Analysis Date
1510735-001A EQUIP BLANK 10/7/2015 3:45:00PM Agueous APPENDIX | VOLATILE ORGANICS 10/13/2015 11:25:00PM 10/14/2015
1510735-001B EQUIP BLANK 10/7/2015 3:45:00PM Agueous MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOCs 10/12/2015 10:01:25AM  10/M12/2015
1510735-001C 'EQUIP BLANK 10/7/20156 3:45:00PM Agueous Inorganic Anions by IC 10/08/2015
1510735-001C EQUIP BLANK 10/7/2015 3:45:00PM Agqueous Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C 10/8/2015 4:00:00PM 10/08/2015
1510735-001D EQUIP BLANK 10ﬁ'/2015 3:45:00PM Aqueous Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N) 10/9/2015  1:00:00PM 10/09/2015
1510735-001D EQUIP BLANK 10/7/2015  3:45:00PM Aqueous Chemical Oxygen Demand (CCD) 10/12/2015
1510735-001D EQUIP BLANK 10/7/2015 3:45:00PM Aqueaus Total Crganic Carbon by SM5310B 10/29/2015
1510735-001E EQUIP BLANK 10/7/2015 3:45:00PM Aqueous Cyanide 10/13/2015 12:00:00PM  10/13/2015
1510735-001F EQUIP BLANK 10/7/2015  3:45:00PM Agqueous APPENDIX | METALS 10/12/2015 1:23:00PM 10/13/2015
1510735-001F EQUIP BLANK 10/7/2015 3:45:00PM Agueous Total Metals by ICP/MS 104122015 1:23:00PM 10/13/2015
1510735-001F EQUIP BLANK 10/7/2015 3:45:00PM Aqueous TOTAL MERCURY 10/13/2015 10:30:00AM  10/13/2015
1510735-001G EQUIP BLANK 10/7/2015 3:45:00PM Agueous Dissolved Metals by ICP/MS 10/8/2015  3:57:00PM 10/08/2015
1510735-002A MW-02 10/6/2015  2:30:00PM Groundwater APPENDIX | VOLATILE ORGANICS 10/13/2015 11:25:00PM 10/14/2015
1510735-0028 MW-02 10/8/2015  2:30:00PM Groundwater MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOCs 10/12/2015 10:01:25AM  10/12/2015
1510735-002C MW-02 10/6/2015 2:30:00PM Groundwater [ngrganic Anions by IC 10/08/2015
1510735-002C MW-02 10/8/2015  2:30:00PM Groundwater Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C 10/8/2015 4:00:00PM 10/08/2015
1510735-002D MW-02 10/6/2015 2:30:00PM Groundwater Nitrogen, Ammenia (as N) 10/9/2015 1:00:00PM 10/06/2015
1510735-002D MW-02 10/6/2015 2:30:00PM Groundwater Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) 10/12/2015
1510735-002D MW-02 10/6/2015 2:30:00PM Groundwater Total Organic Carbon by SM53108 10/13/2015
1510735-002E MW-02 10/6/2015 2:30:00PM Groundwater Cyanide ] 10/13/2015 12:00:00PM  10/13/2015
1510735-002F MW-02 10/6/2015  2;30:00FPM Groundwater Dissolved Metals by ICP/MS 10/8/2015 3:57:00PM 10/08/2015
1510735-003A MW-02 10/7/2015 1:55:00PM Groundwater APPENDIX I METALS 10M12/2015 1:23:00PM 10/13/2015
1510735-003A MW-02 10712815 1.55:00PM Groundwater Total Metals by {CP/MS 10/12/2015 1:23:00PM 10/13/2015
1510735-003A MW-02 10/7/2015 1:55:00PM Groundwater TOTAL MERCURY 10/13/2015 10:30:00AM  10/13/2015
1510735-004A MW-1A 10/6/2015 4:01:00PM Groundwater APPENDIX | VOLATILE CRGANICS 16/13/2015 11:25:00PM 10/14/2015
1510735-004B MW-1A 10/8/2015  4:01:00PM Groundwater MICRC-EXTRACTABLE VOCs 10/12/2015 10:01:25AM  1012/2015
1510735-004C MW-1A 10/6/2015 4:01:00PM Groundwater Inorganic Anions by IC 10/08/2015
1510735-004C MW-1A 10/6/2015 4:01:00PM Groundwater Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C 10/8/2015 4:00:00PM 10/08/2015
1510735-004D MW-1A 10/6/2018 4:01:OdPM Groundwater Nitrogen, Ammonia {as N) 10792015 1:00:00fMge 14 3049/2015




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date: 4-Nov-15

Client: Santek Envircnmental Inc.

Project Name: Matlock Bend LF 2nd Semi-Annual GW Event 2015 Dates Report

Lab Order: 1510735
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Collection Date Matrix Test Name TCLP Date _ Prep Date Analysis Date
15‘!0735-00I4D MW-1A 10/8/2015 4:01:00PM Groundwater Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) 10/12{2015
1510735-004D MW-1A 10/6/2015  4:01:00PM Groundwater Total Organic Carbon by SM5310B 10/13/2015
1510735-004E MW-TA 10/6/2015 4:01:00PM Groundwater Cyanide 10/13/2015 12:00:00PM  10/13/2015
1510735-004F MW-1A 10/6/2015 4:01:00PM Groundwater Dissoived Metals by ICP/MS +0/8/2015 3:57:00PM 10/08/2015
1510735-005A MW-1A 10/7/2015 2:15:00PM Greundwater  APPENDIX | METALS 10M12/2015 1:23:00PM 10/13/2015
1510735-006A MWL1A 10/7/2015 2:15:00PM Groundwater  Total Metals by ICP/MS 1041212015 1:23:00PM 1011372015
1510735-005A MW-1A 10/7/2045  2:15:00PM Groundwater  TOTAL MERCURY 10/13/2015 10:30:00AM  10/13/2015
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November 04, 2015

Rebert Hudson

Santek Environmental Inc.
650 25th Street NW. Suite 100
Cleveland ™ 37311

TEL: (423)476-9160

|

|

|

|

ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC.

\

|

|

i

FAX: (423) 479-1952 |

RE: Matlock Bend LF 2nd Semi-Annual GW Event 2015

Dear Robert Hudson: Order No: 1510676

Analytical Environmental Services, Inc. received 7  samples on 10/8/2015 10:35:00 AM
for the analyses presented in following report. }

No problems were encountered during the analyses. Additionally, all results for the associated
Quality Control samples were within EPA and/or AES established limits. Any discrepancies
associated with the analyses contained herein will be noted and submitted in the form of a
project Case Narrative.

AES’ certifications are as follows:

-NELAC/Florida Certification number E87582 for analysis of Environmental Water,
soil/hazardous waste, and Drinking Water Microbiology, effective 07/01/15-06/30/16.
-AIHA-LAP, LLC Laboratory ID: 100671 for Industrial Hygiene samples (Organics,
Inorganics), Environmental Lead (Paint, Soil, Dust Wipes, Air), and Environmental
Microbiology (Fungal) Direct Examination, effective until 09/01/17.

These results relate only to the items tested. This report may only be reproduced in full.

If you have any questions regarding these test results, please feel free to call.

Offgphad

Chantelle Kanhai
Project Manager

2080 Presidentia] Drive ¢ Atlanta, Creorgia 30340 » Tel: ¥70.457.8177 « Fax: TT0.45F.8188 « Toll Free: 80?3.9721.*1}82809
age 1 o

wow.aezatianta.com




ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC CHAIN OF CUSTODY Wk oreer (54550

3080 Presidential Drive, Atlanta GA 30340-3704 {
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  4-Nov-13

Client: Saniek Environmental Inc.
Project:  Matloeck Bend LF 2nd Semi-Annual GW Event 2015 Case Narrative

LabID: 1510676

Sample Receiving Nonconformance:

An extra set of Trip Blanks were provided but not listed on the Chain of Custody. Trip blank analyzed at no cost to the client.
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc.

Sample/Cooler Receipt Checklist

Cliend MK Waork Order Number //(7 7 W é
Checklist completed by A/ﬁ,ﬂ,“‘- /ﬂé Z;@/f’

Signature Date’ [/

Carrier name: FedEx H@ﬁ Courier __ Client  USMail __ Other

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes _‘/ No Not Present

Custody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes No Not Present _// 7

Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes No Mol Present /
Container/Temp Blank temperature in‘comp]iance? {0°<6°C)* Yes / No .

Cooler #1 é,«é ZCooler 2 Lg— / %Ccoler #3  Cooler#4 _ Coolechds __ Cooler#6 _
Chain of custody present? Yes v No

 Chain of custody signed when relinquished and received? Yes v~ No __

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes ! No

Samples in proper container/bottle? Yes / No _

Sample containers intact? Yes __(/ No

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes No __

All samples received within holding time? Yes _'/ No __

Was TAT marked on the COC? Yes _‘/ No

Proceed with Standard TAT as per praject history? Yes No _ Not Applicable "

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace?  No VOA vials submitted Yes __‘/ No

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes __c/ No __ Not Applicable
Adjusted? Checked by A h

Sample Condition:  Good J/Other(Eprain) _

(For diffusive samples or ATHA lead) Is a known blank included?  Yes _ Neo _ﬁ(/

See Case Narvative for vesolutlon of the Non-Conformance.

* Samples do not have to comply with the given range for certain parameters.

\\Aes;sewer\l\Sample Receipf\My Documents\COCs and pH Adjustment SheettSample_Cooler_Recipt Checklist_Rev1ntf
. Page 18 of 20




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date: 4-Nov-15

Client: Santek Environmental Inc.

Project Name: Matlock Bend LF 2nd Semi-Annual GW Event 2015 Dates Report

Lab Order: 1510676
Labk Sample ID Client Sample ID Collection Date Matrix Test Name TCLP Date Prep Date Analysis Date
1510676-001A TRIP BLANK 10/7/2015  3:30:00PM Aquecus APPENDIX | VOLATILE ORGANICS 10/13/2015 11:25:00PM  10/14/2015
1510676-001B TRIP BLANK 10/7/2015 3:30:00PM Aguecus MICRC-EXTRACTABLE VOCs 10/12/2015 10:01:25AM  10/12/2015
1510676-001C TRIP BLANK 10/7/2015 3:30:00PM Agquecus Inorganic Anions by 1C 10/08/2015
1510676-001C TRIP BLANK 10/7/2015  3:30:00PM Aqueous Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C 10/8/2015 4:00:C0PM 10/08/2015
1510676-001D TRIP BLANK 10/7/2015 3:30:00PM Aqueous Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N) 10/9/2015 10:40:00AM 10/12/2015
1510676-001D TRIP BLANK 10/7/2015  3:30:00PM Aqueous Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) 10/12/2015
1510676-001D TRIP BLANK 10/7/2015 3:30:00PM Aqueous Total Organic Carbon by SM5310B 10/13/2015
1510676-001E TRIP BLANK 10/7/2015 3:30:00PM Agqueous Cyanide 10/13/2015 12:00:00PM  10/13/2015
1510676-001F TRIP BLANK 10/7/2015 3:30:00PM Aqueous APPENDIX | METALS 10/12/2015 1:23:00PM 10!13.’2015
1510676-001F TRIP BLANK 10/7/2015 3:30:00PM Agueous Total Metals by ICP/MS 10/12/2015 1:23:00PM 10/13/2015
1510676-001F TRIP BLANK 10/7/2015 3:30:00PM Agueous TOTAL MERCURY 10M13/2015 19:30:00AM  10/13/2015
1510676-001G TRIP BLANK 10/7/2015 3:30:00PM Aqueous Dissclved Metals by ICP/MS 10/8/2015 3:57:00PM 10/08/2015
1510676-002A DUPLICATE 10/7/2015 12:00:00AM Groundwater APPENDIX | VOLATILE ORGANICS 10M13/2015 11:25:00PM  10/14/2015
1510676-002B DUPLICATE 10/7/2015 12:00:00AM Groundwater MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOCs 10/12/2015 10:01:25AM 1071272015
1510676-002C DUPLICATE 10/7/2015 12:00:00AM Groundwater Inorganic Anions by IC 10/08/2015
1510676-002C DUPLICATE 10/7/2015 12:00:00AM Groundwater Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C 10/8/2015 4:00:00PM 10/08/2015
1510676-002D DUPLICATE 10/7/2015 12:00:00AM Groundwater Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N) 10/9/2015 10:40:00AM 10/12/2015
1510676-002D DUPLICATE 10/7/2015 12:00:00AM Groundwater Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) 10/12/2015
1510676-002D DUPLICATE 10/7/2015 12:00:00AM Groundwater Total Organic Carbon by SM53108 10/13/2015
1510676-002E DUPLICATE 10/7/2015 12:00:00AM Groundwater Cyanide 10/13/2015 12:00:00PM  10/13/2015
1510676-002F DUPLICATE 10/7/2015 12:06:00AM Groundwater APPENDIX | METALS 10/12/2015 1:23:00PM 10/13/2015
1510676-002F DUPLICATE 10/7/2015 12:00:00AM Groundwater Total Metals by ICP/MS 1011212015 1:23:00PM 10/13/2015
1510676-002F DUPLICATE 10/7/2015 12:00:C0AM Groundwater TOTAL MERCURY 10/13/2015 10:30:00AM  10/13/2015
1510676-002G DUPLICATE 10/7/2015 12:00:00AM Groundwater Dissolved Metals by ICP/MS 10/8/2015 3:57:00PM 10/08/2015
1510676-003A MW-01 10/7/2015 10:25:00AM Groundwater APPENDIX | VOLATILE ORGANICS 10/13/2015 11:25:00PM  10/14/2015
1510676-0038 MW-01 10/7/2015 10:25:00AM Groundwater MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VCCs 10/12/2015 10:01:25AM  10/12/2015
1510676-003C MW-01 10/7/2015 10:25:00AM Groundwater Inorganic Anions by IC 10/08/2015
1510676-003C MW-01 10/7/2015 10:25:00AM Groundwater Residue, Dissclved {TDS) by SM2540C 10/8/2015 4:00:00PM 10/08/2015
1510676-0030 ~ MW-01 10/7/2015 10:25:00AM Groundwater Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N) 10/9/2015 10:40:00pdfe 19 3OHR/2015




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date; 4-Nov-15

Client: Santek Environmentai Inc.

Project Name: Matlock Bend LF 2nd Semi-Annual GW Event 2015 Dates Report

Lab Qrder: 1510676
Lab Sample ID Client Sample 1D Collection Date Matrix Test Name Prep Date Analysis Date
1510676-003D MW-01 10/7/2015 10:25:00AM Groundwater Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) 10/12/2015
1510676-003D MW-01 10.'7,‘.2015 10:25:00AM Groundwater Total Organic Carbon by SM5310B ‘ 10/13/2015
1510676-003E MW-01 10/7/2015 10:25:00AM Groundwater Cyanide 10/13/2015 12:00:00PM  10/13/2015
1510676-003F MWw-01 10/7/2015 10:25:00AM Groundwater Dissolved Metals by ICP/MS 10/8/2015 3:57:00PM 10/08/2015
1510678-004A MW-01 10/7/2015 2:30:00PM Groundwater APPENDIX | METALS 10M12/2015 1:23:00PM 1011372015
1510676-004A MW-01 10/7/2015 2:30:00PM Groundwater Total Metals by ICP/MS 10/12/2015 1:23:00PM 10/13/2015
1510676-004A MW-01 10/7/2015 2:30:00PM Groundwater TOTAL MERCURY 10/13/2015 10:30:00AM  10/13/2015
1510678-005A MW-03 10/7/2015 11:45:00AM Groundwater APPENDIX | VOLATILE ORGANICS 10/13/2015 11:25:00PM 10/14/2015
1510876-0058B MWw-03 10/7/2015 11:45:00AM Groundwater MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOCs 10/12/2015 10:01:25AM  10/12/2015
1510676-005C MW-03 10/7/2015 11:45:00AM Groundwater fnorganic Anions by IC 10/08/2015
1510676-005C MW-03 10/7/2015 11:45:00AM Groundwater Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C 10/8/2015  4:00:00PM 10/08/2015
15106786-005D MW-03 10/7/2015 11:45:00AM Groundwater Nitrogen, Ammoniza (as N) 10/6/2015 10:40:00AM 10/12/2015
1510676-005D MW-03 10/7/2015 11:45:00AM Groundwater Chemical Oxygen Demand {COD} 10/12/2015
1510676-005D MW-03 10/7/2015 11:45:00AM Groundwater Total Organic Carbon by SM5310B 10/13/2015
1510676-005E MW-03 10/7/2015 11:45:00AM Groundwater Cyanide 10/13/2015 12:00:00PM  10/13/2015
1510676-005F MW.03 10/7/2015 11:43:00AM Groundwater Dissolved Metals by ICP/MS 10/8/2015 3:57:00PM 10/08/2015
1510676-006A MW-03 101712015 2:45:00PM Groundwater APPENDIX | METALS 10/12/2015 1:23:00PM 10/13/2015
1510676-006A MW-03 10/7/2015 2:45:00PM Groundwater Total Metals by ICP/MS 10/12/2015 1:23:00PM 10/13/2015
1510676-006A MW-03 10/7/2015 2:45:00PM Groundwater TOTAL MERCURY 10/13/2015 10:30:00AM 1071372015
1510676-007A TRIP BLANK 10/8/2015 12:00:00AM Agueous APPENDIX | VOLATILE ORGANICS 10/13/2015 11:25:00PM  10/1472015

Page 20 of 20




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  4-Nov-15
Client: Santek Environmental Enc. Clitent Sample ID:  MW-01
Project Name: Matlock Bend LF 2nd Semi-Annual GW Event 2015 Collection Date: 10/7/2015 10:25:00 AM
Lab ID: 1510676-003 Matrix: Groundwater
R ti Diluti
Analyses Result ep?r -mg Qual  Units BatchlD fution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
Total Organic Carbon (TOC) by SMS5310B
Organic Carbon, Total BRL 1.00 mg/L R302042 P 1041372015 11355 ¥S
Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C
Residue, Dissotved (TDS) 251 1 mg/L 214134 1 10/08/2015 16:00 IS
Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N) EJ3S50.1 (E350.1)
Nitrogen, Ammonia (As N) BRL 0.200 mg/L 214144 1 10/8272015 11:44 FS
MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8§011 {(5¥WS8011)
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BRL 0.200 ug/L. 214231 I 1071272015 18:41 AW
1,2-Dibromoethane BRL 0.050 ug/L. 214231 1 10/12/2015 18:41 AW
Surr: 4-Bromeofluorobenzene 167 64.7-140 Y%REC 214231 1 10/12/2015 18:41 AW
Inorganic Anions by IC  E300.0
Chtoride 25.5 1.00 mg/L R302070 1 10/08/2015 16:15 v
Fluoride BRL 4.00 mg/L R302070 1 10/08/2015 16:15 W
Nitrogen, Nitrate (As N) BRL 10.0 mg/l, R302070 1 10/08/2015 16:15 nv
Sulfate 543 1.00 mg/i. R302070 1 10/08/2015 16:15 W
Dissolved Metals by ICP/MS  SWo6020A (8W30054)
Manganese BRL 10.0 ug/L 214074 i 10/08/2015 20:35 TA
Cyanide S5W9014 SWHIO)
Cyanide, Total BRL 0.200 mg/L 214280 1 10/13/2015 16:00 PF
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) E410.4
Chemical Oxygen Demand 834 10.0 mg/L. R301957 I 10/12/2015 16:45 CH
APPENDIX 1 VOLATILE ORGANICS SW3260B (SW5030B)
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:17 AR
1,1,1-Trichlorcethane BRL 200 ug/l. 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:17 AR
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorosthane BRL 10 ug/l 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:17 AR
1,1,2-Trichlorogthane BRL 5.0 ug/L. 214367 1 10/14/201506:17 AR
1, }-Dichloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:17 AR
1,}-Dichloroethene BRL 7.0 ug/L 214367 1 10/1472015 06;17 AR
1,2,3-Trichloropropane BRL 190 ug/L. 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:17 AR
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRI, 600 ug/L. 214367 1 1071472015 06:17 AR
1,2-Dichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/201506: 17 AR
1,2-Dichloropropane BRL 5.0 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:17 AR
14-Dichlorobenzene BRL 75 ug/L 214367 1 1071442015 06:17 AR
2-Butanone BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:17 AR
Qualifiers: * Valug exceads maximum contaminznt level E  Estimated (value above quantitation range)
BRI Below reponing limit 8§  Spike Recovery outside Limits due to matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceaded Narr  See case narrative
Anzlyte not NELAC certiffed NC  Notconfirmed
Analyte detected in the associated method blank < Less than Result value
> Greater thin Result value 1 Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit Page 10 of 20



Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  4-Nov-15

Ctient: Santek Environmental Inec. Client Sample ID: MW-01
Project Name: Matlock Bend LF 2nd Semi-Annual GW Event 2015 Coliection Date: 10/7/2015 10:25:00 AM
LabID: 1510676-003 Matrix: Groundwater
Analyses : Result Rept.n't.mg Qual  Units BatchlD Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
APPENDIX 1 VOLATILE ORGANICS SW382608 (SW5030B)
2-Hexanone BRL 10 ug/l. 214367 1 10/14/201506:17 AR
4-Methyl-2-pentanone BRL 10 ug/l. 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:17 AR
Acetone BRL 10 ug/LL 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:17 AR
Acrylonitrile BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 06: 17 AR
Benzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 06: 17 AR
Bromochloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:17 AR
Bromodichloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/201506:17 AR
Bromoform BRL 16 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:17 AR
Bromomethane BRL Hi ug/L. 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:17 AR
Carbon disulfide BRL i ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:17 AR
Carbon tetrachloride BRL 5.0 ug/L, 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:17 AR
Chlorobenzene BRL 10 ug/L. 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:17 AR
Chloroethane BRL 10 ug/l, 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:17 AR
Chloroform BRL 10 ug/l. 214367 1 10/14/201506:17 AR
Chloromethane BRL 10 ug/L. 214367 1 10/14/201506:17 AR
¢is-1,2-Dichlorocthene BRL 70 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/201506:17 AR
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 ug/l 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:17 AR
Dibromochloromethane BRI, 10 ug/L, 214367 1 101442015 06:17 AR
Dibromomethane BRL 10 ug/t, 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:17 AR
Ethylbenzene BRL 700 ug/L 214367 1 1071472015 06:17 AR
fodomethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:17 AR
Methylene chloride BRL 5.0 ugfl. 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:17 AR
Styrene BRL 160 ug/L. 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:17 AR
Tetrachloroethene BRL 5.0 ugf. 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:17 AR
Toluene BRL 1000 ug/L. 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:17 AR
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 160 | ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:17 AR
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BRI 19 ' uglL 214367 1 10/14/201506:17 AR
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-buiene BRL 10 ug/L. 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:17 AR
Trichloroethens BRL 5.0 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/201506:17 AR
Trichlorofivoromethane BRL 10 ug/L. 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:17 AR
Vinyl acetate BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:17 AR
Vinyl chioride BRL 20 ug/L. 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:17 AR
Xylenes, Total BRL 10000 ug/l, 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:17 AR
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene ©96.3 70.6-123 %REC 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:17 AR
Surr; Dibromofluoromethane 96.4 78.7-124 %REC 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:17 AR
Surr; Toluene-d8 89.8 81.3-120 %REC 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:17 AR
Qualifiers: * Value excesds maximom contaminant level E  Estimated (value above quantitation rangg)
BRL Below reporting limit §  Spike Recovery outside limits due to matnx
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceaded Narr  See case narrative
N Anzlyte not NELAC certified NC  Not confirmed
B Analyte detected in the associated meshod blank < Less than Result value

> Greater than Result value 1 Estimated valus detected below Reporting Limit Page 11 of 20




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date:

4-Nov-135

Client: Santek Environmental Inc.

Project Name: Matlock Bend LF 2nd Semi-Annual GW Event 2015

Client Sample ID: MW-01

Collection Date:

10/7/2015 2:30:00 PM

Lab ID: 1510676-004 Matrix: Groundwater
R i Diluti
Analyses Result EP?I .mg Qual Units  BatchiD tution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
Total Metals by ICP/MS  SW6020A (SW3005A)
Calcium 45700 §00 ug/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:36 JS
Tron 106 HE ug/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:36 ]S
Magnesium 26400 100 ug/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:36 1S
Potassium 2540 500 ug/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:36 N
Sodium 106C0 500 ug/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:36 IS
Mercury, Total SW7470A (SW7T470A)
Mercury BRL 0.00200 myg/L 214297 1 10/13/2015 14:09 cC
APPENDIX I METALS SW6020A (SW3005A)
Aatimony BRL 0.00600 mg/l 214184 1 10/13/201517:36 Js
Arsenic BRL 0.0500 mg/l, 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:36 AR
Barium BRL 2.00 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17;:36 JS
Beryllium BRL 0.00400 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:36 I
Cadmium BRL 0.00500 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:36 15
Chromium BRL 0.100 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:36 JS
Cobalt BRL 0.0100 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:36 IS
Copper BRL 0.0100 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:36 IS
Lead BRL 0.0150 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:36 IS
Nickel BRL 0.100 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:36 IS
Selenium BRL 0.0100 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:36 IS
Silver BRL 0.0500 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:36 IS
Thallium BRL 0.00200 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:36 IS
Vanadium BRL 0.0100 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:36 IS
Zinc BRL 0.0200 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:36 IS
Qualifiers: ¥ Value exceeds maximum contaminant level E  Estimated (value above quantitation range)

BRL Below reperting limit

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceaded
N Analyte not NELAC certified

B Analyte detectad in the associated method blank

> Greater than Result value

Narr

NC

Spike Recavery outside timits due to matrix
See case narrative
Not confirmed

Less than Result valwe

Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 12 of 20




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  4-Nov-15
Client; Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  MW-1A
Project Name: Matlock Bend LF 2nd Semi-Annual GW Event 2015 Collection Date: 10/6/2015 4:01:00 PM
Lab1D: 1510735-004 Matrix: Groundwater
R ti Diluti
Analyses Result ep?r.mg Qual Units ~ BatchID Hution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
Total Organic Carbon (TOC) by SM5310B
Organic Carbon, Total BRL 1.00 mng/L R302042 b 10/13/2015 13:24 YS
Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C
Residue, Dissolved (TDS) 400 1 mg/L 214134 1 10/08/2015 16:00 IS
Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N) E350.1 (E350.1)
Nitrogen, Ammonia (As N) BRL 0.200 mg/t. 214173 1 10/09/2015 13:30 FS
MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOLATILE ORGANICS SW38011 (SW8011)
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BRL 0,201 ug/L. 214231 1 10/12/201521:34 AW
1,2-D}bromoethane BRL 0,050 ug/L 214231 1 10/12/201521:34 AW
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 110 64,7-140 %REC 214231 1 10/12/2015 21:34 AW
Inorganic Anions by IC  E300.0
Chloride 593 5.00 mg/L R302070 5 10/08/2015 19:26 W
Fluoride BRL 4.00 mg/L R30207C 1 10/08/2015 13:03 W
Nitrogen, Nitrate (As N) BRL 10.0 mg/L, R302070 I 10/08/2015 13:03 W
Sulfate 26.1 1.00 mg/L R302070 1 10/08/2015 13:03 W
Dissolved Metals by ICP/MS  SWo6020A (SW30054)
Manganese BRL 10.0 ug/L 214074 1 10/08/2015 21:25 TA
Cyanide SW9014 (SW3010C)
Cyanide, Total BRL 0.200 mg/L 214280 ] 10/13/2015 16:00 PF
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) E410.4
Chemical Oxygen Demand 6.4 10.0 mg/L. R301957 1 10/122015 16:45 CH
APPENDIX 1YOLATILE ORGANICS 5SW3260B (SW5030B)
1,1,1:2-_Tetrachloroethane BRL 16 ug/L 214367 1 1071472015 05:01 AR
1,1,1-Trichloroethane BRL 200 ug/L 214367 I 10/14/201505:01 AR
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 1071472015 05:01 AR
1,1,2-Trichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:01 AR
1,1-Dichloroethane BRL 10 ug/L. 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:01 AR
1,1-Dichloroethene BRL 70 ug/L. 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:01 AR
1,2,3-Trichloropropane BRL 10 ug/L. 214367 1 10/14/201505:01 AR
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 600 ug/l. 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:01 AR
1,2-Dichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:01 AR
1,2-Dichloropropane BRL 50 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:01 AR
1,4-Dichlorobenzens BRL 75 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:01 AR
2-Butanone BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:01 AR
Qualifiers: * Vahe excesds maximum contaminant level E  Estimated (value abave quantitation range}

BRL Below reporting limit

H  Holding times for preparation of analysis exceaded

=z

Anatyte not NELAC certified
Analyte defected in the associated method blank

¥ o

Greater than Result value

Narr

NC

Spike Recovery cutside limits due 1o matrix

Sea case narrative
Wot confirmed

Less than Result value

Estirnated value detected bzlow Reporting Limit

Page 10 of 15




H  Holding nmes for preparation or analysis exceeded
N Analyte not NELAC certified
B Analyte detected in the associated method blank

> Greater than Result valug

Narr  See case narrative
NC Not confirmed
< Less than Result value

} Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 11 of 15

Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  4-Nov-15
Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  MW-1A
Project Name: Matlock Bend LF 2nd Semi-Annual GW Event 2015 Collection Date: 10/6/2015 4:01:00 PM
Lab ID; 1510735-004 Matrix: Groumdwater
Analyses Result Repl‘th.mg Qual Units BatehID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SWS3260B {(SW5030B)
2-Hexanone BRL 10 gl 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:01 AR
4-Methyl-2-pentanone BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:01 AR
Acetone BRL 10 ug/L 214367 f 10/14/2015 05:01 AR
Acrylonitrile BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:01 AR
Benzene BRL 5.0 ug/L. 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:01 AR
Bromochforemethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:01 AR
Bromodichloromethane BRL 10 ug/lL 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:01 AR
Bromoform BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:01 AR
Bromomethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:01 AR
Carbon disulfide BRL i ug/l, 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:01 AR
Carbon tetrachioride BRL 5.0 v/l 214367 1 10/14/2015 0501 AR
Chlorobenzene BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 0501 AR
Chloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:01 AR
Chloroform BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:01 AR
Chloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:01 AR
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 70 ug/L 214367 1 £0/14/2015 05:01 AR
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 v/l 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:01 AR
Dibromachloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:01 AR
Dibromomethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:01 AR
Ethylbenzene BRL 700 ug/l 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:01 AR
lodomethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:01 AR
Methylene chloride BRL 5.0 ugfl 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:01 AR
Styrene BRL 100 ug/l. 214367 i 10/14/2015 05:01 AR
Tetrachloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/l. 214367 I 10/14/2015 05:01 AR
Toluene BRL 1000 ug/L. 214367 i 10/14/2015 05:01 AR
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 100 ug/L. 214367 [ 10/14/2015 05:01 AR
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 ug/L. 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:0% AR
trans-1,4-Dichioro-2-butene BRL 10 ug/L. 214367 I 10/14/2015 05:0% AR
Trichloroethene BRL 50 ug/L. 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:0% AR
Trichloroflworomethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:0% AR
Vinyl acetate BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 0501 AR
Vinyl chloride BRL 20 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 05.01 AR
Xylenes, Total BRL 10000 ug/L 214367 l 10/14/2015 05:01 AR
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 942 70.6-123 %REC 214367 1 10/14/20185 05:01 AR
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 96.6 78.7-124 %REC 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:01 AR
Surr: Toluene-d8 92,3 81.3-120 %REC 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:01 AR
Qualifiers: * Value exceads maximum contaminsnt level E  Estmated (vatue above quantitation range)
BRL Below reporting limit 5  Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix



Analytical Environmental Serviees, Inc Date:  4-Nov-15

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  MW-1A
Project Name: Matlock Bend LF 2nd Semi-Annual GW Event 2015 Collection Date: 10/7/2015 2:15:00 PM
Lab ID: 1510735-005 Matrix: Groundwater
Analyses ' Result chlvn't'mg Qual  Units BatchID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
Total Metals by ICP/MS  SW6020A ' (SW30054A)
Caleium 60600 100 vg/l 214184 1 16/13/2015 1757 IS
Iron BRL 100 ug/L 214184 1 1071372015 17:57 15
Magnesium 24500 100 ug/L 214184 1 1071312015 1757 IS
Potassium 8470 500 ug/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 1'1:57 18
Sodium : 27260 500 ug/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:57 is
Mercury, Total SW7470A (SW7470A)
Mercury BRL 0.00200 mg/L 214297 t 10/13/2015 14:17 cC
APPENDIX TMETALS SW6020A (SW3005A)
Antimony BRL 0.00600 - mg/L 214184 1 L0/13/2015 17:57 JS
Arsenic BRL 0.0500 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:57 JS
Barium BRL 2.00 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:57 IS
Beryllium BRL 0.00400 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:57 I8
Cadmium BRL 0.00500 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:57 IS
Chromium BRL 0.100 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:57 I8
Cobalt BRL 0.0100 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:57 18
Copper BRL 0.0100 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:57 18
Lead BRL 0.0150 mg/L 214184 l 10/13/2015 17:57 I8
Nickel BRL 0.100 mg/L 214184 l 10/13/2015 17:57 18
Selenium BRL 0.0100 mg/L 214184 1 1071372015 17:57 18
Silver BRL G.0500 mg/L 214184 l 10/13/2015 17.57 1S
Thallium BRL 0.00200 mg/L 214184 l 10/13/2015 17:57 1S
Vanadium BRL 0.0100 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:57 1S
Zinc BRL 0.0200 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17.57 1S
Qualifiers: . Value excesds maximum contaminant level E  Esomated (value sbove quantitabion range)
BRL Below reparting limit §  Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
H Holding times for preparation or analysis exceaded Narr  See case narrative
N Analyte not NELAC certified NC Mot confirmed
B Anzlyte detected in the associated method blank < Less than Result value

> Greater than Result value 1 Estimated value detzcted below Reporting Limit Page 12 0f 15




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  4-Nov-15

Client; Santek Environmental Inc. . Client Sample ID:  MW-02
Project Name: Matlock Bend LF 2nd Semi-Annual GW Event 2015 Collection Date: 10/6/2015 2:30:00 PM
Lab ID: 1510735-002 Matrix: Groundwater
Renorti e
Analyses Resuit CP(," tlmg Qual  Units  BatchiD Dl‘h.ll[(}l'l Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor

Total Organic Carben (TCOC) by SM5310B
Organic Carbon, Total . BRL 1.00 mg/L R302042 1 10/13/2015 13:04 YS

Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C

Residue, Dissolved (TDS) 62 1 mg/i. 214134 1 [0/0B/2015 16:00 I8
Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N) E350.1 (E350.1)
Nitrogen, Ammonia (As N) BRL 0.200 mg/L. 214173 1 FO/G9F2015 13:25 F§
MICRO-EXTRACTABLE YOLATILE ORGANICS SW8011 (SW8011)
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BRL 0.199 ug/L 214231 1 10/12/201521:05 AW
[,2-Dibromoethane BRL 0.050 ug/L, 214231 1 1041272015 21.05 AW
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 103 64.7-140 %REC 214231 1 10/12/2015 21:05 AW

Inorganic Anions by IC  E300.0

Chloride 277 1.00 mg/L R302070 1 10/08/2015 12:49 W

Finoride . BRL 4.00 mg/L R302070 1 10/08/2015 12:49 W

Nitrogen, Nitrate (As N) BRL 10.0 mg/L R302070 1 10/08/2015 12:49 W

Suffate BRL 1.00 mg/L R302070 1 10/08/2015 12:49 ny
Dissolved Metals by ICP/MS  SW6020A (SW3005A)

Manganese 96.6 10.0 ug/l. 214074 1 10/08/2015 21:19 TA
Cyanide SW3014 (SW9010C).

Cyanide, Total BRL 6.200 mg/L 214280 1 10/13/2015 16:00 PF

Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) Ed410.4

Chemical Oxygen Demand 28.1 10.0 mg/L R301957 1 10/12/2015 16:45 CH
APPENDIX I YOLATILE ORGANICS SW3260B (SW5030B)
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL Hi; ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 03:45 AR
1,1,1-Trichloroethane BRL 200 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 03:45 AR
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocthane BREL Hi; ug/L 214367 i 10/14/2015 03:45 AR
1,1,2-Trichloroethane BRL 50 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 03:45 AR
1,1-Dichloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 03:45 AR
1, 1-Dichioroethene BRL 7.0 ug/L. 214367 1 1071472015 03:45 AR
1,2,3-Trichloropropane BRL Hy ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 03:45 AR
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 600 ug/l, 214367 1 10/14/2015 63:45 AR
1,2-Dichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 03:45 AR
1,2-Dichloropropane BRL 5.0 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 03:45 AR
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ’ BRL 75 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 03:45 AR
2-Butanone BRL ig ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 03:45 AR
Quralifiers: ’ Value exceads maximum contaminant level E  Estimazted (value above quantitation range)

BRL Below reporting limit §  Spike Recovery outside fimits due to mavix

H  Holding tices for preparation or analysis exceaded Warr  Ses ¢ase narcative

N Amlyte pot NELAC cextified NC  Not confimed

B Amlyte detected in the associated method blank < Less than Result value

> Greater than Result value ' ) Esumated value detected below Reporting Limit Page 7 of 15



Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  4-Nov-15

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID: MW-02
Project Name: Matlock Bend LT 2nd Semi-Annual GW Event 2015 Collection Date: 10/6/2015 2:30:00 PM
Lab 1D: 1510735-002 Matrix: Groundwater
Analyses Result Rep?11'|ng Qual  Units BatchID Ditation Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SWS8260B - {SW5030B)
2-Hexanone BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 03:45 AR
4-Methyl-2-pentanone BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 03:45 AR
Acetone BRL 10 g/l 214367 1 10/14/2015 03:45 AR
Acrylonitrile BRL 10 ugt. 214367 1 10/14/2015 03:45 AR
Benzene BRL 5.0 ug/l, 214367 1 10/1472015 03:45 AR
Bromochleromethane BRIL 10 ug/l 214367 1 10/14/201503:45 AR
Bromodichtoromethane BRL 10 ug/L. 214367 1 10/14/201503:45 AR
Bromoform BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 03:45 AR
Bromomethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 HO/14/2015 03:45 AR
Carbon disulfide BRL 10 ug/L. 214367 i 1071472015 03:45 AR
Carbon tetrachloride BRL 5.0 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 03:45 AR
Chlorobenzene BRL 10 ug/L 214367 | 10/14/2015 03:45 AR
Chloroethane BRL 10 ug/L. 214367 1 10/14/2015 03:45 AR
Chloroform BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 03:45 AR
Chloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 03:45 AR
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 70 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 03:45 AR
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 ug/l 214367 1 10/14/2015 03:45 AR
Dibromochloromethane ’ BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 03:45 AR
Dibromomethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 03:45 AR
Ethylbenzene BRL 700 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 03:45 AR
Todomethane BRL HY ug/l 214367 1 10/14/2015 03-45 AR
Methylene chloride BRL 5.0 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 03:45 AR
Styrene BRL 100 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 03:45 AR
Tetrachlorocthene BRL 50 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 03:45 AR
Toluene BRL 1500 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 03:45 AR
trans-1,2-Dichlorocthene BRI 100 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 03:45 AR
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL {4} ugL 214367 1 10/14/2015 03:45 AR
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 03:45 AR
Trichloroethene BRL 50 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 03:45 AR
Trichlorofluoromethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 03:45 AR
Vinyl acetate BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 1011442015 03:45 AR
Vinyl chloride BRL 2.0 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 03:45 AR
Kylenes, Total BRL 10000 ugfl, 214367 1 10/14/2015 03:45 AR
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 95.5 70.6-123 %REC 214367 1 10/14/201503:45 AR
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 94.6 78.7-124 %REC 214367 1 10/14/2015 03:45 AR
Surr: Toluene-d8 92.2 81.3-120 %REC 214367 1 10/14/2015 03:45 AR
Qualifiers: *  Value exceads maximum ¢contaminant level E  Estimated (value above quantitation range}
BRL Below reporting limit S Spike Revovery outside limits dug to matrix
H  Holing times for preparation or analysis exceaded Narr  Ses case narmtive
N Analyte nat NELAC certified NC  Not confitmed
B Analyte detected in the associzted methad blank < Lass than Result value

Page 8 of 15

> Greater than Result value J Fstimated valug detected below Reporting Limit




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  4-Nov-15
Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample TD: MWw-02
Project Name: Matlock Bend LF 2nd Semi-Annual GW Event 2015 Collection Date: 10/7/2015 1:55:00 PM
Lab ID: 1510735-003 Matrix: Groundwater
Reporti Diluti
Analyses Resuit Ep_ r.mg Qual Tnits  BatchID ation Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
Total Metals by ICP/MS  SW6020A (SYW3005A)
Calcium 1540 100 ug/L 214184 i 10/13/2015 17:52 IS
fron 414 100 ug/L. 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:52 N
Magnesium 1340 100 ug/l. 214184 ¥ 10/13/2015 1752 18
Potassium 2420 500 ug/L 214184 H 10/13/2015 17:52 15
Sodium 2210 500 ug/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:52 15
Mercury, Total SW7470A (SWT7470A)
Mercury BRL 0.00200 mg/L 214297 1 10/13/2615 14:15 cC
APPENDIX I METALS SW6020A {SW3005A)
Antimony BRL 0.00600 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/201517:52 IS
Arsenic BRL 0.0500 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/201517:52 IS
Barium BRL 2.00 mg/L 214184 1 106/13/201517:52 IS
Berytlium BRL 0.00400 mg/l. 214184 \ 10413/2015 1752 15
Cadmiumn BRL 0.00500 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:52 IS
Chromium BRL 0.100 mg/l. 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:52 IS
Cobalt BRL 0.0100 mg/L 214184 1 104132015 1752 IS5
Copper BRL 0.0100 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:52 IS
Lead BRL 0.0150 mg/L 214184 | 10/13/2015 17:52 IS
Nickel BRL 0.100 mg/L 214184 | 10/13/2015 1752 IS
Selenium BRL 0.0100 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:52 I8
Sitver BRL 0.0500 mg/L 214184 \ 10/13/2015 17:52 IS
Thallium BRL 0.00200 mg/L 214184 \ 10/13/2015 17:52 IS
Vanadium BRL 0.0100 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:52 15
Zinc 0318 0.0200 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:52 I8
Quatifiers: ¢ Value exceads maximum contaminant level E  Estimated (value above quantitation mange}
BRL Below reporting limit S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
K Holding times for preparation or znalysis exceaded Narr  Sea case narrative
Analyte not NELAC cartified NC  Not confirmed
Analyte detested in the associated method blank < Less than Result vatue

Greater than Result value

Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 9 of 15




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  4-Nov-15

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  MW-03
Project Name: Matlock Bend LF 2nd Semi-Annual GW Event 2015 Collection Date: 107772015 11:45:00 AM
Lab ID: 1510676-005 Matrix: Groundwater
R R1 Diluti
Analyses Result ep?‘ -mg Qual Units  BatchiD Hution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor

Total Organic Carbon (TOC) by SM5310B
Organic Carbon, Total 2.06 1.00 mg/L R302042 1 1071372015 12:42 YS

Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C

Residue, Dissolved (TDS) 34 1 mg/L 214134 [ 10/08/2015 16:00 Js
Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N} E350.1 {E350.1) '
Nitrogen, Ammonia (As N) BRL 0.200 mg/L 214144 1 104122015 11:47 F3
MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOLATILE ORGANICS 8W38011 {SW8011)
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BRL 0.196 ug/L. 214231 1 10/12/201519:10 AW
1,2-Dibromoethanc BRL 0.045 ug/L 214231 1 10/12/201519:10 AW
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 98.7 64.7-140 %REC 214231 1 10/12/201519:10 AW

Inorganie Anions by IC  E300.0

Chloride 14.8 1.00 mg/L R302070 1 10/08/2015 16:29 W

Fluoride BRL 4.00 ) mp/L. R302070 1 10/08/20t5 16:29 W

Nitrogen, Nitrate (As N) BRL 10.0 mg/t. R302070 1 10/08/2015 16:29 W

Sulfate 1.77 1.00 mg/L R302070 1 L0/08/2015 16:29 W
Dissolved Metals by ICP/MS  SWG6020A (SW30054)

Manganese 158 10.0 ug/L, 214074 1 10/0872015 20:41 TA
Cyanide SW9014 (SWa010C)

Cyanide, Total BRL 0.200 mg/L 214280 1 10/13/2015 16:00 PF

Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) E410.4

Chemical Oxygen Demand 48.8 10.0 mg/L R301957 1 10/12/2015 16:45 CH
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW38260B (SW30308)
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/44/201506:43 AR
1,1,1-Trichlorocthane BRL 200 ug/L 214367 1 1071472015 06:43 AR
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 101472015 06:43 AR
i,1,2-Trichlorosthane BRL 5.0 ug/l. 214367 1 101412015 06:43 AR
1,1-Bichlorocthane BRI 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:43 AR
1,1-Dichlorocthene BRL 7.0 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/20%5 06:43 AR
1,2,3-Trichloropropane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 LO/1472015 06:43 AR
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 600 ug/L 214367 1 1071472015 06:43 AR
1,2-Dichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:43 AR
1,2-Dichloropropane BRL 5.0 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:43 AR
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRL 75 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:43 AR
2-Butanone BRL 10 ug/L. 214367 1 1071472015 06:43 AR
Qualiliers: * Value exceads maximum contaminant fevel E  Estimated (value above quantitation range)
BRL Below reporiing limit S Spike Recovery outside limits due to mauix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis excesded Narr - See case narrative
N Analyte not NELAC centified NC  Not confirmed
B Amilyte detected in the associated method blank < Less than Result value

> Greater than Result value J . Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit Page 13 of 20




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  4-Nov-15

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sampie 1D: MW-03
Project Name: Matlock Bend LF 2nd Semi-Annual GW Event 2015 Coliection Date: 10/7/2015 11:45:00 AM
Lab ID: 1510676-003 Matrix: Groundwater
Analyses Result Rep?rt.mg Qual  Units BatchIb DI\luthl’t Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
APPENDIX I YVOLATILE ORGANICS S\WS8260B {SW5030B)
2-Hexanone BRL 10 ug/l. 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:43 AR
4-Methyl-2-pentanone BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:43 AR
Acetone BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:43 AR
Acrylonitrile BRL 10 ug/L. 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:43 AR
Benzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:43 AR
Bromochloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:43 AR
Bromodichloromethane BRL 10 ug/L. 214367 1 10/14/2085 06:43 AR
Bromoform BRL 10 ug/L. 214367 1 1041472015 06:43 AR
Bromomethane BRL 10 ug/L. 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:43 AR
Carbon disulfide BRL 10 ug/L. 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:43 AR
Carbon tetrachloride BRL 5.0 ugf. 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:43 AR
Chlorobenzene BRL 10 ug/. 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:43 AR
Chloroethane BRL 10 ug/L. 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:43 AR
Chloroform BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:43 AR
Chloromethane BRL 10 ug/L. 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:43 AR
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 70 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:43 AR
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL i0 ug/L. 214367 1 10/14/201506:43 AR
Dibromochloromethane BRL 0 ug/L. 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:43 AR
Dibromomethane BRL Hij ug/L. 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:43 AR
Ethylbenzene BRL 700 ug/L. 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:43 AR
Iodomethane BRL 0 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:43 AR
Methylene chloride BRL 50 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:43 AR
Styrene BRL 100 ug/l. 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:43 AR
Tetrachloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 214367 1 10/34/2015 06:43 AR
Toluene BRL 1000 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:43 AR
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 160 ug/L 214367 1 10/34/2015 06:43 AR
frans-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/§472015 06:43 AR
trans-,4-Dichloro-2-butene BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 1045472015 06:43 AR
Trichlorogthene BRL 5.0 ug/L 214367 1 10/i4/2015 06:43 AR
Trichlorofluoromethane BRL 10 ug/L. 214367 1 1071472015 06:43 AR
Vinyl acetate BRL 10 ug/L. 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:43 AR
Vinyl chforide BRL 20 ug/L. 214367 1 101442015 06:43 AR
Xylenes, Total BRL 10600 ug/L. 214367 1 10/14/201506:43 AR
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 944 70.6-123 %REC 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:43 AR
Surr: Dibromoflucremethane 100 78.7-124 %REC 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:43 AR
Surr: Toluene-d8 95.6 81.3-120 YREC 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:43 AR
Qualifiers: * Vahse exceods maximum contaminant level E  Estimated (vafue above quntilation range)
BRL Below reporting limit §  Spike Recovery outide limits dug to matrix
H  Holding times for preparation of analysis exceaded Narr  See case narrative
N Analyte not NELAC certified NC  Not confirmed
B Analyte detected in the associated methed blank < Less than Result value

> Grealer than Result value 7 Estimated valug detevted balow Reporting Limit Page 14 of 20



Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  4-Now-15
Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample I1D: MW-03
Project Name: Matlock Bend LT 2nd Semi-Annual GW Event 2015 Collection Date: 10/7/2015 2;45:00 PM
Lab ID: 1510676-006 Matrix: Groundwater
Reportin Diluti
Analyses Result p' _I & Qual  Units  BatchiD ; ution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
Total Metals by ICP/MS  SW6020A (SW3005A)
Calgium 1220 100 ug/L 214184 1 1071372015 17:41 18
Iron BRL 100 ug/L 214184 1 1013205 17:41 IS
Magnesium 692 160 ug/L 214184 1 10/1372015 17:41 18
Potassium 664 500 ug/L 214184 1 10/13/201517:41 s
Sodium 10400 500 ug/L. 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:41 IS
Mercury, Total SW7470A (SWT470A)
Mercury BRL 0.00200 mg/L 214297 1 10/13/2015 14:11 cC
APPENDIX I METALS SW6020A. (SW3005A)
Antimony BRL 0.00600 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:41 I8
Arsenic BRL 0.0500 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:41 IS
Barium BRL 2.00 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 1 7:41 IS
Beryltium BRL 0.00400 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 t'7:41 IS
Cadmium BRL 0.00500 mg/L. 214184 1 £0/13/2015 1'7:41 IS
Chromium BRL 0.100 mg/l. 214184 1 E0/i3/2015 17:41 IS
Cobalt BRL 0.0100 © omgl 214184 1 10/83/2015 17:41 AN
Copper BRL 0.0100 mg/L. 214184 1 1078372015 17:41 AN
Lead BRL 0.0150 mg/L 214184 1 L0/13/2015 17241 I8
Nickel BRL 0.100 mg/l, 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:41 IS
Selenium BRL 0.0100 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:41 IS
Silver BRL 0.0500 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:4% IS
Thallium BRL 0.00200 mg/L 214184 1 1071372045 17:41 IS
Vanadium BRL 0.0100 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2085 1741 IS
Zine BRL 0.0200 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:41 I8
Qualifiers: ¢ Value exceeds ma.‘(irnurl:l contaminant level E  Estimated {value above quantitztion range)

BRL Below reposting limit

H

Holding times for preparation or analysis excaeded
Analyte not NELAC certified
Analyte detevted in the assoviated method blank

Greater than Result value

S  Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
Narr  See case narmative
NC  Net confirmed

< Less than Result value

T Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 15 of 20




Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sampie ID:  DUPLICATE
Project Name: Matlock Bend LF 2nd Semi-Annual GW Event 2015 Collection Date: 10/7/2015
LabIb: 1510676-002 Matrix: Groundwater
R i Diluti
Analyses Result epl‘th.mg Qual Units BatchiD {lutlon Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor

Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  d4-Nov-15
Total Organic Carbon (TOC) by SM53108

Organic Carbon, Total BRL 1.00 mg/L R302042 1 10/13/2015 11:34 Y8

Total Metals by ICP/MS  S5W6020A (SW30054) |
Calcium 1280 C100 ug/L. 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:31 IS |
Iron 222 100 ug/L. 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:31 I8
Magnesium 725 100 ug/L. 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:31 IS
Potassium 730 500 ug/l 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:31 IS
Sodium 10300 500 ug/L 214184 i 1041372015 17:31 IS ‘

Residue, Dissolved (TDS} by SM2540C

Restdue, Dissolved (TDS) 161 1 mg/L 214134 t 10/082015 16:00 IS ‘
Nitrogen, Ammonia {as N) E350.1 (£350.1)

Nitrogen, Ammonia (As N) BRL 0.200 mg/fl. 214144 1 107122015 11:43 FS ‘
MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8011 (SW38011)

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BRL 0.260 ug/L, 214231 1 1071242015 18:13 AW

1,2-Dibromocthane BRL 0.050 ug/L 214231 1 01272015 18:13 AW

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 110 64.7-140 WREC 214231 1 10/12/2015 18:13 AW

Mercury, Total SW7470A (SWT470A)

Mercury BRL 0.00200 mg/L 214297 1 10/13/2015 14:08 cc

Inergantic Anions by IC  E300.0

Chloride 14.0 1.60 mg/l R362070 i 10/08/2015 16:00 ny
Fluoride BRL 4.00 mg/L R362070 i 107082015 16:00 ny
Nitrogen, Nitrate (As N) BRL 10.0 mg/L R302070 1 10/08/2015 16:00 w
Sulfate 1.61 1.0 mg/L R302070 i 10/08/2015 16:00 ny
Dissolved Metals by ICP/MS  SW6020A (SW3005A)
Manganese 161 10.0 ug/L 214074 1 10/08/201520:29 TA
Cyanide SW9014 {SW9010C)
Cyanide, Total BRL 0.200 mg/L 214280 1 10/13/2015 16:00 PF
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) E410.4
Chemical Oxygen Demand 35.0 16.0 mg/L R301657 1 10/12/2015 16:45 CH
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8§260B {SW35030B)
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorocthane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:52 AR
I, 1,_1-'frichlorpetl1anc BRL 200 ug/l. 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:52 AR
Qualifiers: * Value exceeds maximum cordaminant level E  Fstimated (value above quamitation rangz)
BRL Below reporting limit . $§  Spike Revovery outside limits due to matrix
H Holding times for preparation or amalysis exceaded Warr  Sed case narptive
N Analyte not NELAC certified NC  Not confimed
) Analyte detected in the associated method blank < Less than Result value

> Greater than Result value T Estimared value detected below Reporting Limit Page 7 of 20



Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  4-Nov-15

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  DUPLICATE
Project Name: Mattock Bend LF 2nd Semi-Annual GW Event 2015 Collection Date: 10/7/2015
Lab 1D: 1510676-002 Matrix: : Groundwater
Analyses Result Repfsrt}ng Qual  Units  BatchID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SWS8260B (SW5030RB)
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorocthane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:52 AR
1,1,2-Trichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 03:52 AR
1,1-Dichloroethane BRI 10 ug/L 214367 I 10/14/201505:52 AR
1,1-Dichloroethene BRL 7.0 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:52 AR
1,2,3-Trichloropropana ' BRL 10 ug/l. 214367 © 1 10/14/201505:52 AR
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 600 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:52 AR
1,2-Dichlorocthane BRL 5.0 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:52 AR
1,2-Dichloropropane BRL 5.0 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:52 AR
1,4-Dichlorobenzenc BRL 75 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:52 AR
2-Butanone BRL 10 ug/l. 214367 1 §0/14/2015 05:52 AR
2-Hexanone BRL 10 ug/L. 214367 1 t0/14/2015 05:52 AR
4-Methyl-2-pentanone BRL 10 ug/L. 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:52 AR
Acetone BRL 10 ug/t. 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:52 AR
Acrylonitrile BRL 10 ug/l. 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:52 AR
Benzene BRL 5.0 ug/L. 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:52 AR
Bromochloromethane BRL 10 ug/l. 214367 1 L0/14/2015 05:52 AR
Bromodichloromethane BRL 10 ug/. 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:52 AR
Bromoform BRL 10 ug/l. 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:52 AR
Bromomethane ~ BRL 10 ug/l, 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:52 AR
Carbon disulfide BRL 10 ug/l. 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:52 AR
Carbon tetrachloride BRL 5.0 ug/L. 214367 1 L0/14/2015 05:52 AR
Chlorobenzene BRL 10 ug/L. 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:52 AR
Chloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:52 AR
Chleroform BRL 10 ug/L 214367 i 10/14/2015 05:52 AR
Chloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:52 AR
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 70 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:52 AR
¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 H0/14/2015 05:52 AR
Bibromechloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:52 AR
Bibromomethane BRL 10 ug/L. 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:52 AR
Ethylbenzene BRL 700 ug/t. 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:52 AR
Todomethane BRL 10 ug/L. 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:52 AR
Methylene chloride BRL - 50 ugfl 214367 1 10/14/201505:52 AR
Styrene BRL 100 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:52 AR
Tetrachloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:52 AR
Toluene BRL 1060 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:52 AR
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene : BRL 100 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:52 AR
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:52 AR
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:52 AR
Trichloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L. 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:52 AR
Trichloroflucromethans BRL 10 ug/l, 214367 i 1071472015 05:52 AR
Viny! acetate BRL 10 ug/l. 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:52 AR
Qualifiers: * Value exceads maximum contaminant level E  Estimated (value above quantitation range)
B.RL Below reporting it S Spike Recovery outside limits due 1o matrix
H  Heling times for preparalion of analysts exceeded Narr  See case narfative
Analyte not NELAC cestified NC  Not confimned
B Analyte detected in the assoviated methed blank < Less tinn Result value

> Greater than Result value J Estimated value detected betow Reporting Limit Page 8 of 20



Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  d4-Nov-15

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  DUPLICATE
Project Name: Matlock Bend LF 2nd Semi-Annuat GW Event 2013 Collection Date: 10/7/2015
Lab ID: 1510676-002 Matrix: Groundwater
Analyses Result Rept.)rt.mg Qual  Units BatchID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Linmit Factor
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW38260B (SW5030B)
Vinyl chloride BRL 20 ug/L 214367 l 10/14/2015 05:52 AR
Kylenes, Total BRL 10000 ug/L 214367 1 1071472015 05:52 AR
Surmr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 931 70.6-123 95REC 214367 1 10/14/201505:52 AR
Sarr: Dibromofluoromethane 96.4 78.7-124 FREC 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:52 AR
Sure: Toluene-d§ 93.3 81.3-120 %REC 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:52 AR
APPENDIX 1 METALS SW6020A _ (SW30054) |
Antimony BRL 0.06600 mg/L 214184 1 16/13/2015 17:31 IS i
Arsenic BRL 0.0500 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:31 I8 ]
Barium BRL 2.00 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:31 IS
Beryllum BRL 0.00400 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 1731 IS
Cadmium BRL 0.00500 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:31 IS
Chromium BRL 0.160 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:31 IS
Cobalt BRL 0.0100 mg/L 214184 | 1071372085 17:31 IS
Copper BRL 0.0100 mg/L 214184 1 19/13/2015 17:31 IS
Lead BRL 0.0150 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:31 18
Nickel BRL 0.100 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:34 18
Selenium BRL 0.0100 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:3% 18
Silver BRL 0.0500 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:3¢ IS
Thallium BRL 0.00260 mg/l. 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:31 IS
Vanadium BRL 0.0100 mg/L. 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:31 IS ‘
Zinc 0.02H1 0.0200 mgfl. 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:31 IS ‘
|
J
Qualifiers: *  Value exceads maximum contaminant level E  Estimated (value above quantitation range)
BRL Below reporiing limit S Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or anzlysis excesded Narr S& case narative
N Analyte not NELAC certified NC  Netconfimmed
B Analyte detected in the associated method blank < Le;; than Result value
> Greater than Result value I Estimated value detected below Reponting Limit Page 9 of 20




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  4-Nov-15

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID: TRIP BLANK
Project Name: Matlock Bend LF 2nd Semi-Annual GW Event 2015 Collection Date: 10/7/2015 3:30:00 PM
Lab ID: 1510676-001 Matrix: Aqueous
ti Diluti
Analyses Result Ilcp?lt,l"g Qual  Units  BatchID . Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor

Total Organic Carbon (TOC) by SMS5310B

Organic Carbon, Total BRL 1.00 mg/L R302042 1 10/13/2015 11:15 YS
Total Metals by ICP/MS  SW6020A (SW3005A)

Calcium 114 100 ug/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:21 JS

Iron BRL 100 ug/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:21 JS

Magnesium BRL 100 ug/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:21 IS

Potassium BRL 500 ug/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:21 JS

Sodium BRL 500 ug/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:21 JS

Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C

Residue, Dissolved (TDS) 11 1 mg/L 214134 1 10/08/2015 16:00 1S
Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N) E350.1 (E350.1)

Nitrogen, Ammonia (As N) BRL 0.200 mg/L 214144 1 10/12/2015 11:42 FS
MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8011 (SYW8011)

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BRL 0.200 ug/L 214231 1 10/12/2015 17:44 AW

1,2-Dibromoethane BRL 0.050 ug/L 214231 1 10/12/2015 17:44 AW

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 118 64.7-140 %REC 214231 1 10/12/2015 17:44 AW

Mercury, Total SW7470A (SW7470A)

Mercury BRL 0.00200 mg/L 214297 1 10/13/2015 14:06 cC

Inorganic Anions by IC  E300.0

Chloride BRL 1.00 mg/L R302070 1 10/08/2015 15:45 w

Fluoride BRL 4.00 mg/L R302070 1 10/08/2015 15:45 Jw

Nitrogen, Nitrate (As N) BRL 10.0 mg/L R302070 1 10/08/2015 15:45 W

Sulfate BRL 1.00 mg/l, R302070 1 10/08/2015 15:45 W
Dissolved Metals by ICP/MS  SW6020A (SW3005A)

Manganese BRL 10.0 ug/L 214074 1 10/08/201520:23 TA
Cyanide SW9014 (SW9010C)

Cyanide, Total BRL 0.200 mg/L 214280 1 10/13/2015 16:00 PF

Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) E410.4

Chemical Oxygen Demand 234 10.0 mg/L R301957 1 10/12/2015 16:45 CH
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B (SW5030B)
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:27 AR
1,1,1-Trichloroethane BRL 200 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:27 AR
Qualifiers: L Value exceads maximum contaminant level E  Estimated (value above quantitation range)
BRL Below reporting limit §  Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Narr  See case narrative
N Analyte not NELAC cenified NC  Not confirmed
B Analyte detected in the associated method blank < Less than Result value
Page 4 of 20

>  Greater than Result value J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit



Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  4-Nov-15

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID: TRIP BLANK

Project Name: Matlock Bend LF 2nd Semi-Annual GW Event 2015 Collection Date: 10/7/2015 3:30:00 PM

Lab1D: 1510676-001 Matrix: Aqueous

Analyses Result Repl.n't.mg Qual  Units  BatehID Ditution Date Analyzed Analyst

Limit Factor ,
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW38260B {SW5030B)

1,1,2,2-Tetrachtorocthane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:27 AR
1,1,2-Trichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:27 AR
1,1-Dichloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:27 AR
1,1-Dichloroethene BRL 7.0 ugfl, 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:27 AR
1,2,3-Trichloropropane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:27 AR
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 600 ug/L 214367 1 10/4/2015 05:27 AR
1,2-Dichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 214367 1 10/t4/201505:27 AR
1,2-Dichloropropane BRL 50 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:27 AR
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRL 75 ug/L. 214367 i 10/1472015 05:27 AR
2-Butanone BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/1472015 05:27 AR
2-Hexanone BRL 10 ug/L 214367 i 10/1472015 05:27 AR
4-Methyl-2-pentanone BRL 10 ug/L 214367 b 1071472015 05:27 AR
Acetone BRL 16 ug/L 214367 ; 10/14/2015 05:27 AR
Acrylonitrile BRL 10 ug/L. 214367 13 1071472015 05:27 AR
Benzene BRL 5.0 ug/L. 214367 3 10/14/2015 05:27 AR
Bromochloromethane BRL Hil ugfl, 214367 t 1071472015 05:27 AR
Bromodichloromethane BRL Hil ug/L. 214367 I 1071472015 05:27 AR
Bromoform BRL 10 ug/l, 214367 1 1071472015 05:27 AR
Bromomethane BRL 10 ug/L. 214367 L 10/14/2015 05:27 AR
Carbon disulfide BRL 10 ug/l. 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:27 AR
Carbon tetrachloride BRL 5.0 ug/l. 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:27 AR
Chlorobenzene BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:27 AR
Chloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:27 AR
Chioroform BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:27 AR
Chloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/1412015 05:27 AR
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 70 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:27 AR
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 ug/L. 214367 b 1071472015 05:27 AR
Dibromochloromethane BRL 10 ug/L. 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:27 AR
Dibromomethane BRL 10 ug/L. 214367 I 10/14/2015 05:27 AR
Ethylbenzene BRL 700 ug/L. 214367 l 1071472015 03:27 AR
Todomethane BRL 10 ug/L. 214367 I 10/14/2015 05:27 AR
Methylene chioride BRL 50 ug/L 214367 I 10/147201505:27 AR
Styrene BRL 160 ug/L. 214367 H 10/14/2015 05:27 AR
Tetrachloroethene BRL 50 ug/L 214367 PoO10/14/2015 05:27 AR
Toluene BRL 1600 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:27 AR
trans-1,2-Dichlorocthene BRL 100 ug/l. 214367 1 10/14£2015 05:27 AR
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 ug/L. 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:27 AR
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene BRL Hil ug/L. 214367 i 10/44/2015 05:27 AR
Trichloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L. 214367 i 10/14/2015 05:27 AR
Trichlorofluoromethane BRL i0 ug/l. 214367 1 10/84/201505:27 AR
Vinyl acetate BRL Hi ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:27 AR

Qualifiers: * Value exceads maximum contaminant level

BRL Below reporting limit

H  Holding times {or preparation or analysts exceeded

N Analyte not NELAC certified
B Analyte detected in the associated method blank

> (weater than Result value

Estimated (value above quantitation rangs)
Spike Recovery outside limits dus to matrix
Sez case narrative

Not confirmed

Less than Result value

Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 5 of 20




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date:

4-Nov-15

Client:

Santek Environmental Inc.

Clicnt Sample 1D:

TRIP BLANK

Project Name: Matlock Bend LF 2nd Semi-Annual GW Event 2015 Collection Date: 10/7/2015 3:30:00 PM
Lab ID: 1510676-001 Matrix; Aqueous
Analyses Result Rep(.n-t.mg Quat  Units  BatchID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SWwWS8260B {SW5030B)
Viny! chloride BRL 20 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:27 AR
Xylenes, Total BRL 10000 ug/L 214367 l 10/14/2015 05:27 AR
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 90.7 70.6-123 %REC 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:27 AR
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 953 78.7-124 %REC 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:27 AR
Surr: Toluene-d8 932 81.3-120 YREC 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:27 AR
APPENDIX I METALS SWa020A (SYW3005A)
Antimony BRL 0.00600 mg/L. 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:21 N
Arsenic BRL 0.0500 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:21 IS
Barium BRL 2.00 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:21 IS
Beryllium BRL 0.00400 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:21 1S
Cadmium BRL 0.00500 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:21 I8
Chromium BRL 0.100 mg/L 2i4184 1 10/1322015 17:21 IS
Cobalt BRL 0.0100 mg/L 214184 1 10/£372015 17:21 IS
Copper BRL 0.0100 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:21 BN
Lead BRE 0.0150 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:21 J§
Nickel BRL 0.100 mg/L 214184 1 16/13/2015 17:21 IS
Selenium BRL 0.0100 mg/L 214184 1 16/13/2015 17:21 JS
Silver BRL 0.0500 mg/L 214184 1 16/13/2015 17:21 JS
Thallium BRL 0.00200 mgL 214184 1 10/13/2045 17:21 JS
Vanadium BRL 0.0100 mg/L 214184 1 16/13/2015 17:21 ER]
Zinc BRL 0.0200 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:21 Js
Qualifters: * Value exczads maximum contaminant level E  Estimated (value above quantitation range}

BRL Below reporting limit

H
N
B

>

Helding times for preperation or zealysis exceaded
Analyte not NELAC certified
Analyte detected in the associated method blank

CGreater than Result value

S Spike Revavery outside limits due to matrix

Narr  See case narrative

NC  Net confirmed

< Less than Result value

J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  4-Nov-15

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  EQUIP BLANK
Project Name: Matlock Bend LF 2nd Semi-Annual GW Event 2015 Coltection Date: 10/7/2015 3:45:00 PM
Lab ID: 1510735-001 Matrix: Aqueous
R ti iluti
Analyses Result CP?F ]ng Qual  TUnits  BatchID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor

Total Organic Carbon (TOC) by §M5310B

Organic Carbon, Total BRL 1.00 mgfl R303189 1 1072972015 11:33 YS
Total Metals by ICP/MS  SW6020A (SW300355)

Calcium BRL 100 ug/L 214184 1 1071372015 17:47 I8

Iron BRL 100 ug/l, 214184 1 1071372015 17:47 IS

Magnesium BRL 100 ug/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:47 IS

Potassium BRL 500 ug/L 214184 1 101132015 1747 IS

Sedium BRL 5007 ug/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:47 IS

Residue, Disselved (TDS) by SM2540C

Resid_ue, Dissolved (TDS) 29 1 mg/l, 214134 1 10/08/2015 16:00 15
Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N) E350.1 - (E350.1)

Nitrogen, Ammonia (As N) BRL 0.200 mg/L 214173 1 10/09/2015 13:23 FS
MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8011 (SW8011)

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BRL 0.198 ug/L 214231 1 10/12/201520:36 AW

1,2-Dibromoethane BRL 0.049 ug/L 214231 1 10/12/201520:36 AW

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 113 64.7-140 %REC 214231 1 10/12/201520:36 AW

Mercury, Total SW7470A (SWT470A)

Mercury BRL 0.00200 mg/L 214297 1 10/13/2015 14:13 cC

Inorganic Anions by IC  E300.0

Chloride BRL 1.00 mg/L R302070 1 10/08/2015 16:44 v
Fluoride BRL 4.00 mg/L R302070 1 10/08/2015 16:44 w
Nitrogen, Nitrate (As N) BRL 10.0 mg/L R302070 1 10/08/201516:44 w
Sulfate BRL 1.00 mgl. - R302070 1 10/08/2015 16:44 w
Dissolved Metals by ICP/MS  SW6020A (SW3005A)
Manganese BRL 10.0 ug/L, 214074 1 10/08/201520:48 TA
Cyanide SW298014 (SW9010C)
Cyanide, Total BRL 0.200 mg/l 214280 i 10/13/2015 16:00 PF
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) Ed410.4
Chemical Oxygen Demand 18.8 10.0 mg/L R301957 1 10/12/2015 16:45 CH
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW38260B (SW5030B)
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorocthane BRL 10 ug/L, 214367 1 10/14/201503:19 AR
1,1,1-Trichtorcethane BRL 200 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/201503:19 AR
Qualifiers: ¢t Value excc-eds. maximum contaminant level E  Estimated {value above quantitation rangz)
BRL Below reporting fimit S Spike Recovery outside Himits due to matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Narr  Sea case narrative
N Analyte not NELAC certified NC  Notconfirmed
B Analyte detected in the associated method blank < Less than Result value
Page 4 of 15

> Greater than Result value ] Estimated vatue detected below Reporting Limit



Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  4-Nov-15

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample I EQUIP BLANK
Project Name: Matlock Bend LF 2nd Semi-Annual GW Event 2015 Collection Date: 10/7/2015 3:45:00 PM
LabID: 1510735-001 Matrix; Aqueouns
Analyses Result ch?ﬁ.l“g Qual  TUnits BatchID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SWS82608B ’ (SW5030B)
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 10 ug/l 214367 1 10/14/201503.19 AR
1,1,2-Trichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/201503:19 AR
1,1-Dichloroethane ’ BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/201503:19 AR
1,1-Dichloroethene BRL 7.0 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/201503:1% AR
1,2,3-Trichloropropane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 1014/201503:19 AR
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 500 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 03:19 AR
1,2-Dichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/201503:19 AR
1,2-Dichloroproparne BRL 5.0 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/201503:19 AR
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRL s ug/L. 214367 1 10/14/201503:19 AR
2-Butanone BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/201503:19 AR
2-Hexanone BRL 10 ug/l 214367 1 10/14/201503:19 AR
4-Methyl-2-pentanone BRL 10 ugfl. 214367 1 10/14/201503:19 AR
Acetone BRL 10 ugfl. 214367 1 10/14/201503:19 AR
Acrylonitrile BRL 10 . ug/L 214367 1 10/14/201503:19 - AR
Benzene BRL 50 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/201503:19 AR
Bromochloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 . 1 10/14/201503:19 AR
Bromodichloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 0319 AR
Bromoform BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/201503:1% AR
Bromomethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/34/201503:1% AR
Carbon disulfide BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/34/201503:19 AR
Carbon tetrachloride BRL 5.0 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/201503:1% AR
Chlorobenzene BRL 10 . ugfl, 214367 1 10/14/201503:19 AR
Chloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/201503:19 AR
Chloroform BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/201503:19 AR
Chloromethane BRL : 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/201503:19 AR
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 70 - wgll 214367 1 10/14/201503:19 AR
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/201503:.19 AR
Dibromochloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/201503:19 AR
Dibromomethane BRL 10 ugl 214367 1 10/14/201503:19 AR
Ethylbenzene BRL 700 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/201503:19 AR
Todomethane BRL 10 ugfl. 214367 1 10/14/201503:19 AR
Methylene chloride BRL 5.0 ug/L 214367 1 10/i4/201503:19 AR
Styrene BRL 100 ugfl 214367 1 10/14/201503:19 AR
Tetrachloroethens BRL 5.0 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/201503:19 AR
Toluene ' BRL 1000 : ug/L, 214367 1 10/14/201503:19 AR
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 100 ng/L 214367 ° 1 10/14/201503:19 AR
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 ug/l, 214367 1 10/14/201503:19 AR
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene BRL 10 ug/L. 214367 1 10/14/2015 03:19 AR
Trichlorocthene BRL 50 up 214367 1 10/14/201503:19 AR
Trichlorofluoromethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 1041472015 03:19 AR
Viny| atetate BRL 10 ug/l 214367 1 10/14/2015 03:19 AR
Qualifiers: *  Vahue excesds maximum contaminant level E  Estimated (value zbove quantitation range)
BRL Below reporting limit S SpikeAR&:overy outside limits due 10 matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceaded MNarr  See case narrative
N Analyte not NELAC certified NC  Noteonfirmed
B Analyte detected in the associzted method blank < Less than Result value
> Greater than Result value ] Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit _Page 5 of 15




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc : : Date:  4-Nov-15

Client: Saniek Environmentai Inc. Ciieni Sampie ID:  EQUIF BLANK
Project Name: Matlock Bend LF 2nd Semi-Annual GW Event 2015 Collection Date: 10/7/2015 3:45:00 PM
Lab ID: 1510735-001 . Matrix: Aqueous
Anzlyses Result ch?rt.mg Qual  Units  BatchID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor -
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SWS8260B - (SW5030B)
Viny!l chloride BRL 20 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/201503:19 AR
Xylenes, Totat BRL 10006 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/201503:19 AR
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99.3 70.6-123 REC 214367 1 10/14/201503:19 AR
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 94.5 78.7-124 %REC 214367 1 10/14/201503:19 AR
Surr: Toluene-d8 91.2 81.3-120 %REC 214367 1 10/14/201503:19 AR
APPENDIX I METALS SW6020A (SW30054)
Antimony BRL 0.00600 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:47 IR
Arsenic BRL 0.0500 mp/l. 214184 1 10/13/201517:47 38
Barium BRL 2.00 mg/L. 214184 1 10/13/201517:47 15
Beryllivm BRL 0.00400 mg/l 214184 1 1071322015 17:47 i3
Cadmium BRL 0.00500 mg/L 214184 1 1071372015 17:47 I3
Chromium BRL 0.100 mg/l 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:47 I8
Cobalt BRL 0.0100 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:47 IS
Copper BRL 0.0100 mg/L 214184 i 10/13/201517:47 IS
Lead BRL 0.0150 mg/L. 214184 i 1041372015 17:47 IS
Nickel BRL 0.100 mg/L 214184 l 1011372015 17:47 I8
Selenium BRL 0.0100 mg/L 214184 1 1011372015 17:47 R
Silver BRL 0.0500 mg/l. 214184 1 101372015 1747 I8
Thallium BRL 0.00200- mg/L. 214184 1 1071372015 1747 18
Vanadium BRL 0.0100 mg/L. 214184 1 10/1372015 1747 I8
Zine BRL 0.0200 g/l 214184 1 10/1372015 17:47 I8
Qualifiers: * Value exceeds maximum contaminant level E  Estimated {value above quantitation range)
BRL Below reporting limit S Spike Recovery outsids limits due to matrix
H  Helding times for prepasation or analysis excesded Narm  Ses case narrative
N Anab-te ot NELAC cestified | NC Mot confirmed
B Analyte detected in the associated method biank < Lessthan Result vatus

> Greater than Result value T Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit Page 6 of 15



APPENDIX C




aM ay oy o a4 oN as £y
oM oN o4 ] a4 aN ay Bt PLEA
aM oy oy an M ay ay TR A
au oN ad on o oN at UL T L
ay aN N oN o4 N aN e S )
ay an oy oy oy N aN AN]SR A )
] an oy o o ] aN RGO
ay aM oM o on o oN Lt S RO
an oM oM o on [ ad 0L
as an ax an oy an oy CAAGIONIARY S FERRL TS ek
aN oM oN oy oy ax [} BRI T T
ay a4 on N oy oN o RSO T LY
as al o aN oy oN o et
an al ov aN oy ay oN AT PR SN BT T Y
aN > o N oN oN [}y EIRGILL D PR
aN as oN aN o aN ov SR W O P P
oN oy ol o oy o4 oN e BPUO S
o o ol @ aM oM o SREPLRLIRE B AR
[0 o oy o a4 oN o4 B T
aN o o o a4 o o RURGFLTLLR B O P
[: 7] o oM on a4 oM 2] PR P e
7] o 2] on ay ] an BTG
au o o4 o a4 o o el a T
aM =] o4 av oy oM oy e T ]
ax oN o4 oy M Q o SR PP B D0 ENO 2 T
ax =] o4 oN on o oy RSNG| SRR A LSO 5
ax an o oN o o an P ERARGT LD TS AT e
an @ o oN at an aH L AT A RO L B 1y
ot i o aN an = o PP eI RIS T
aN o on ay oN aN a4 PO TR Y TN BEEAM T S IO )
oy o ov a4 o ay an EE GO A0 )
aN an o a4 an N att FETERONACH L EEhERAE S
an an o a4 o N adt L e S
o o o a4 aN N oy EEIHLAR BT
N an o as ]} o oy 4280 FHCR RO T )
o oN ay ot o o an FTERLRLANIONND BRI RAGEOLeE O
o on aN o o4 o ay EUCIEL O] REYD
(] an oM ar Qs an aN e FEag
(=] o aM art aM an aN BRTURRONY
o an a4 o o aon as RERERAR WED
(] aN oy aN o a aM GPETAP LOGED
o [ch] ] (2] an Gy aM SO0 LD R
an a4 o4 an oN a oy A ORI g
o a o (o] aN i3] oM EE TR EOLY
an an o ] [ a o eazeg
[ an as aN [ an s oM LY
! 1 N an oy an oN an aN oy o an a oy an oN esxzay
FIHZTE TS e T =51 HF TEs Wi et iy 0WE wher AT B0 IEbi4  WTET BT FIT ELe FZ8E TRt SNVDEG

VR0 30VONT 1d3IXI VEN K YAVA 1TV

SR fa g E iy fo HN

B04 021831 1O HALFANYVL.

TEYONYLS HALYA SN HOAY'
EATT RO DY IN0HOEL LNEAIY UL = §

[
[
]
kit

[Tt [£2] 243 f3 [}
o L2 (4 [T )
b [ 0T v ]
B § =3 " £
2 Z 52 Z Z
i3 [} [2] 0 [X]
HH £330 ¥ 4 £
£ [ ¥ 3 4
00 500 10 EF'O 00
L (X}

[}

56

s

£

£z

f4

L

yo-ttg

HF T13% DETHOLNON.
TISM IDRVTILIOD
AANMOD KOONGT



LOUDON COUNTY
COMPLIANCE WELL

MONITORING WELL #1A

Antimony

Arsenic

Barium

Beryllium

Cadmium

Chromium

Caobalt

Copper

Fluoride***

Lead

Mercury

Nickef

Selenium

Silver

Thaliium

Vanadium

Zinc

T = TREATMENT TECHNIQUE ACTION LEVEL
= NATIONAL SECONDARY DRINKING WATER STANDARD
* PARAMETER NOT TESTED FOR

“RESAMPLE DATE ‘

"ALL DATA IN UG/L EXCEPT FLUCRIDE (MGIL)

ORGANIC
Acetone
Acrylonitrile
Benzene

Bromochlerormethane

Bromodichloromethane

Bremoform; Tribomomethane

Carbon disulfide

Carban tetrachloride

Chiorobenzene

Chlcroelhane; Ethyl chloride

Chloroform; Trichloromethane
Dibromochloromethane; Chlorodibromomethane
1,2-Dibromo-3-chlorepropane; DBCP
1,2-Dibromeethane

o-Dichlorobenzene; 1,2-Dichlorobenzene
p-Dichlorobenzeneg; 1,4-Dichlorobenzene
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene

1,41-Dichloroethane; Ethylidene chloride; Ethylidene dichloride
1,2-Dichlorosthane; Ethylene dichloride
1,1-Dichloreethylens; 1,1-Dichlorcethens; Vinylidene chloride
cis-1.2-Dichloroethylene; cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene; trans-1,2-Dichleroethene
1,2-Dichlcropropane; Propylene dichloride
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene

Ethylbenzene

2-Hexanong; Methyl butyl ketene

Methyl bromide; Bromomethane

Methyl chloride; Chloromethane

Meithyiene bromide; Dibromomethane
Methylene chloride; Dichloromethane

Methyl ethyl ketone; MEK; 2-Butancne

Mathyl iodide; lodomathane
4-Methyl-2-Pentanone; Methyl isobutyl ketone
Styrene

1,1,1.2-Telrachloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane

Tetrachloroethytene; Tetrachloroethene; Perchloroethylene
Toluene

1,1,1-Trichleroethane; Methyichloroform
1,1,2-Trichlorcethane

Trichloroethylene; Trichloroethene
Trichlorofluoromethane; CFC-11
1,2,3-Trichleropropane

Vinyl acetate

Vinyl chloride

Xylenes

01-17-07  3-22-67 5-15-07 6-14-07 11-1-07 3-27-08  10-13-08 4-1-09 10-1-09 4-7-10 10-5-10 3-4-11 10-4-11 3.15-12 10-2-12 3-27-13 9-24-13 3-24-14 9-23-14 3-31-15 10-6-15
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GROUNDWATER DATA
Matlock Bend Landfill (Phase I)
October 6, 2015

MW-01

830.87

7.88

822.99

820 40 4.70E-06 0.18

7.48E-02

1.95E-06

2.81E-03

SW

MW-02

825.20

20.53

804.67

805 S5 5.90E-06 0.18

6.60E-02

2.16E-06

3.12E-03

SW

*-The hydraulic conductivity for MW-1A is an average from monitoring wells MW-01, MW-02 and MW-03.
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MATLOCK BEND LANDFILL
PHASE II/IV



SANTEK

VAY,

WasteServices

650 25th Street, N.W., Suite 100
Cleveland, Tennessee 37311
(423) 303-7101

Email: mail@santekenviro.com
Internet: www.santekenviro.com

December 2, 2015

Mr, Ryan Miller

Tennessee Department of Environment and Conservation
Division of Solid Waste Management

3711 Middlebrook Pike

Knoxville, TN 37921-5602

RE:  Groundwater Monitoring Report — 2" Semi-Annual Event
Matlock Bend Landfill — Phase 1I/IV Upgrade
SNL #53-103-0203

Dear Mr. Miller:

Please find enclosed a copy of the groundwater monitoring report generated
from the second semi-annual groundwater event of 2015 at the Matlock Bend
Landfill — Phase 1I/1V. This package includes data pertaining to site
information, geologic summary, groundwater sampling, analytical laboratory
reports, statistical analysis, and groundwater elevations and flow.

If you have any questions and/or comments, please feel free to call at (423) 303-
7101.

Sincerely,
Robert Hudson Ron E. Vail, P.E.

Environmental Compliance Coordinator ~ V.P. of Engineering
TN. Registration No. 109716

Enclosures

cc: Steve Field, Loudon County Solid Waste Department Chairman
Matt Dillard, Executive V.P. of Operations, Santek
Raymond Givens, Landfill Manager, Santek



MATLOCK BEND LANDFILL — PHASE II/TV UPGRADE
GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT
2" SEMI-ANNUAL EVENT 2015

SANTEK PROJECT NO. 200-1510.4

WasteServuces

PREPARED BY:
SANTEK WASTE SERVICES, INC.
650 25™ STREET NW, SUITE 100
CLEVELAND, TN 37311

DECEMBER 2015




1.0 INTRODUCTION

In accordance with the Tennessee Department of Environment and Conservation’s Solid Waste
Processing and Disposal Rule 0400-11-01-.04(7), Santek Waste Services, Inc. (Santek) is submitting
the groundwater monitoring report for the second semi-annual event for 2015 at the Matlock Bend
Landfill - Phase ITV Upgrade. The sampling and analytical were performed in accordance with the
Tennessee Department of Environment and Conservation’s Solid Waste Processing and Disposal
Rules as well as the site’s approved groundwater monitoring plan dated December 1996, The
groundwater monitoring plan is incorporated in the landfill’s Operations Plan. The site’s
groundwater monitoring network consists of MW-03, MW-4R and MW-05. According to the letter
from TDEC dated December 11, 2008, Santek replaced MW-04 with MW-4R in the groundwater
detection monitoring network. MW-04 is no longer being monitored. Historic results for MW-04
were taken between 11/2/96 through 3/27/08 and are included in the MW-4R control chart. Santek
performed sampling and statistical analyses. Santek contracted with Analytical Environmental
Services, Inc. (AES) to perforim all analytical testing,

1.1 SITE INFORMATION

Phase I/IV Upgrade is located along the northwest border of Phase I as a portion of the Matlock
Bend Landfill. The area is approximately five miles west of Loudon, TN, on Tennessee Highway 72,
at latitude N 35° 44” 48” and longitude W 84° 24 43”,

2.0 SAMPLING AND ANALYTICAL

The groundwater sampling event was performed on October 6 & 7, 2015. Samples were analyzed
for Appendix I constituents. All samples were submitted to AES for analysis. A duplicate sample
was obtained from MW-03. Field sampling logs are provided in Appendix A. Analytical results are
provided in Appendix B.

3.0 STATISTICAL ANALYSIS

3.1 Statistical Analysis Method

Santek is submitting a control chart approach to satisfy the statistical analysis requirement. Well
#4R is the upgradient (background) well. Wells #03 and #05 are the downgradient (compliance)
wells. The Appendix I analytical results for this sampling event are used to compare the compliance
wells to the background well concentrations for each constituent elevated above detection limit,
Parameters not detected above the reporting limits are not included in the control chart comparison.
Parameters detected above the reporting limits are compared to the average background
concentration. The mean (average) for each well is determined by using the actual analytical value if
it exceeds the detection limit, or by using the method detection limit (MDL) if the result was a
nondetect. If the average background concentration is greater than the results for the compliance
wells, then no significant increase is indicated. If the average background concentration is less than

1




the results for the compliance well, then the Tennessee (TN) Regulatory Limits of the Tennessee
Solid Waste regulations are used for additional comparison to indicate potentially elevated
concentrations.  Control charts are provided in Appendix C.

3.2 Statistical Analysis Summary

MW-03
There were no inorganic or organic constituents detected above the report limits during this event.

MW-4R
MW-4R is the upgradient (background) well.

MW-05

The control chart for MW-05 indicates zinc* is above the report limit. However, the result of this
constituent does not exceed the background well’s average which establishes the groundwater
protection standards at this well.

4.0  FLOW DIRECTION AND RATES

Geological Summary:

Geologic information for Phase [I/1V is based on a Hydrogeologic Investigation Report prepared by
Theta Engineering, Inc. dated January 11, 1996. Phase IVIV is located in the Valley and Ridge
physiographic region consisting commonly of northeast/southwest trending valleys and ridges. This
area consists of discontinuous, highly dissected upland with elevations ranging from approximately
865 feet to 1,020 feet. Bedrock formations include the Copper Ridge Dolomite Formation and the
Longview Dolomite Formation, both of which belong to the Knox Group. The area is dominantly
covered by silty-clayey soil originating from the Fullerton, Clatksville, and Nolichucky Series.

Groundwater flow direction of Phase 1I/IV locally flows towards the northwest and will ultimately
flow fo the Tennessee River, The groundwater flow rate ranges from 2.88 x 107 ft/day at MW-03 to
7.61 x 107 ft/day at MW-05. Groundwater flow rate and direction have been determined for each
well and are included in Appendix D. A groundwater potentiometric contour map is included in
Appendix E.

50 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

The groundwater monitoring network at this site is adequately monitoring the uppermost aquifer and
no changes are recommended at this time.

*Indicates TN Regulatory limit is not available.
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DATE: 10/7/15

FIELD SAMPLING LOG WELL NO: MW-03
Location: Loudon County Site: Matlock Bend
Client/Operator: Santek Waste Services, Inc. Project No:

Purge Start: (Date) 10/7/15 (Time) 11:21 Purge End: (Date) 10/7/15 (Time) 11:35

Purged by: Robert Hudson

Depth Measurement Ref. Point*  867.86 ft Well Csg. ID: 27

Equipment Used to Measure (Make, Model, etc)

DTW Solinst pH Horiba Cond.  Horiba T° Horiba

Measure Well TD: 41.60 (-)Orig. DTW:___ 1742 (=) Wtr. Col. Thick:__ 24.18 .
17.71 (Water level on 10/6/15)

27=0.16

x) =065 QGals./ft. (=) __ 3.9 Gals./Csg. Vol. (x)_3_Csg. Vol. (=) __11.7 Total Purge Gals.
6°=1.47

GW elev. Ref. 867.86 ft.(-) DTW 17.71 ft.=__ 850.15 ft.

Purge/Sample Method: L] Pump (indicate type)
B4 Bailer (indicate type) __Poly/Disposable

Decon, Method: Distilled Rinse
Purge Witr. Containerized ? (N) Avg Purge Rate: gpm
Weather: Sunny (70’s °F)

Actual Elapsed | Vol Depthto | Depthof Temp pH Cond. Turbidi

Time Time Purged Wir Pump (*C) {umhos) FNT!UI)W Other Comuntents

(Gals) (1Y) Intake (ft) mS/em
11:22 . 17.47 4.99 0.064 7.4 ~ Clear
11:28 40 1657 | 496 | 0065 | 126 Scll‘fé‘g
1135 5.0 1654 | 497 | 0064 | 271 *pii‘g";ggry
Average Linear velocity v = Ki Where *Purged dry at'5.0 gallons.
n

K= Hydraulic Conductivity {ft/min)

i = Gradient (fV/{Y)

n = effective porosity

=K ft/min. (x) GW elev. ft. (-} GW elev. ft] - 18 Clayisit

distance ft .20 STt wisand
v= ft./min. = ft day 25 sand
.3 sand and gravet

Comments: Metals Sample Turbidity = 123 NTU’s. VOC’s taken on 10/7/15 @ 11:45 am. Metals taken on 10/7/15 @
2:45 pm.  Water level taken on 10/6/15.  **Duplicate pulled here.

*All Depths in Feet below Ref. Point on Wellkead Generally Top of Casing (TOC) DTW= Depth to Water




DATE: 10/6/15

FIELD SAMPLING LOG WELL NO: MW-4R

Location: Loudon County Site: Matlock Bend

Client/Operator:  Santek Wasie Services, [ic. Project No:

Purge Start: (Date) 10/6/15 (Time) 12:00 = Purge End: (Date) 10/6/15 (Time) 12:08

Purged by: Robert Hudson

Depth Measurement Ref. Point* 99232 ft Well Csg. ID: 2”

Equipment Used to Measure (Make, Model, etc)

DTW Solinst pH_ Horiba Cond._ Horiba T° Horiba

Measure Well TD: 106.50 (-)Orig. DTW:___102.02 (=) Wtr. Col. Thick:_ 4.48 .
27=0.16

{x) =065 Gals./ft. (=) __ 0.7 Gals./Csg. Vol. (x)_3 Csg. Vol. (=) __2.1 Total Purge Gals.

6"=1.47

GW elev. Ref. 99232 fi.(-)DTW 102.02

Purge/Sample Method: [] Pump (indicate type)

ft.=_ 890.30 ft.

EX] Bailer (indicate type) __Poly/Disposable

Decon. Method: Distilled Rinse

Purge Witr. Containerized ? (N} Avg Purge Rate: gpim
Weather: Sunny (70°s °F)
Actual Elapsed | Vol Depthto | Depthof Temp pH Cond. Tusbidit
Time Time Purged Wir Pump (°C) (umhos) FN'l}Ul Y Other Comments
(Gals) () | miake{f) mS/em )
12:01 - 18.50 6.94 0.221 18.1 Clear
12:05 0.8 17.68 6.99 0217 >1000 Muddy
12:08 1.3 1734 | 697 | 0215 | >1000 , Muddy,
purged dry
Average Linear velocity v=Ki Where Purged dry at 1.3 gallons
n
K= Hydraulic Conductivity {ft/min)
i = Gradient (f/ft)
n = effective porosity
v=[K ft/min. (x) GW elev. ft. (-) GW elev. ft] - 18 Clayist
distance fi . 20 it wisang
v= ft./min. = ft day 25 sand

Comments: Metals Sample Turbidi 120 NTU’s.  VOC’s taken on 10/6/15
12:10 pm.  Allowed well to settle overnight.

*All Depths in Feet below Ref. Point on Wellhead Generally Top of Casing (TOC) DTW= Depth to Water

3 sand and graved

12:14 pm. Metals taken on 10/7/15




DATE: 10/6/15

FIELD SAMPLING LOG WELL NO: MW-05
Location: Loudon County Site: Matlock Bend
Client/Operator:  Santek Waste Services, Inc. roject No:

Purge Start: (Date) 10/6/15 (Time) 10:13 Purge End: (Date) 10/6/15 (Time) 11:21

Purged by: Robert Hudson

Depth Measurement Ref, Point*  936.84 fi Well Csg. ID: 27

Equipment Used to Measure (Make, Model, etc)

DTW Solinst pH_ Horiba Cond. Horiba T° Horiba

Measure Well TD: 172.71 (-)Orig. DTW:___100.95 (=) Wir. Col. Thick:__ 71.76 .

© 216

) =065 Gals./ft. (=) 11.5 Gals./Csg., Vol, (x)_3 Csg, Vol. (=) __34.5 Total Purge Gals,
67=1.47 :

GW elev. Ref. 936.84  ft.(-)DTW 100.95 ft.=_ 835.89 ft.

Purge/Sample Method: [} Pamp (indicate type)
X Bailer (indicate type) __ Poly/Disposable

Decon. Method: Distilled Rinse

Purge Wir, Containerized 7 (N) Avg Purge Rate: gpim
Weather: Sunny (60°s °F)
Actual Elapsed | Vol Depthto | Depthof Temp pH Cond. Tutbidi
Time Time Purged Wir Pump ("C) (umhbos) FNTIUlty QOther Comments

(Gals) (tt) Intake (ft) mS/em )
10:14 - 17.13 7.72 0.209 9.4 Clear
10:36 11.5 16.93 7.87 0.208 229 Cloudy
10:58 23.0 16.90 7.84 0.206 541 Murky
11:21 34.5 17.10 7.89 0.205 360 Very cloudy
Average Linear velocity v = Ki Where

n
K= Hydraulic Conductivity (fi/min)
i = Gradient {fi/fI}
n = eflective porosity
v=[K ft/min. (x) GW elev, ft. (-) GW clev, tt] - 18 Crayisit
distance fi . 20 S3t wissnd
v= fi./min, = ft day 25 sand
.3 sand and gravel

Comments: Metals Sample Turbidity = 35.0 NTU’s. VOC’staken on 10/6/15 @ 11:30 am. Metals taken on 10/7/15 @
10:50 am. __Allowed well to settle overnight,

*All Depths in Feet below Ref, Point on Wellhead Genemlly Top of Casing (TOC) DTW= Depth to Water
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ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC,

October 21, 2015

Witl Martin

Santek Environmental Inc.
650 25th Street NW. Suite 100
Cleveland ™ 37311

TEL: (423)476-9160
FAX: (423)479-1952

RE: Matlock Bend LF 2nd Semi-Annval GW Event 2015

Dear Will Martin: Order No: 1510737

Analytical Environmental Services, Inc. received 5 sampleson 10/8/2015 10:25:00 AM
for the analyses presented in following report. '

No problems were encountered during the analyses. Additionally, all results for the associated
Quality Control samples were within EPA and/or AES established limits. Any discrepancies
associated with the analyses contained herein will be noted and submitted in the form of a
project Case Narrative.

AES’ certifications are as follows:

-NELAC/Florida Certification number E87582 for analysis of Environmental Water,
soil/hazardous waste, and Drinking Water Microbiology, effective 07/01/15-06/30/16.
-AIHA-LAP, LLC Laboratory ID: 100671 for Industrial Hygiene samples (Organics,
Inorganics), Environmental Lead (Paint, Soil, Dust Wipes, Air), and Environmental
Microbiology (Fungal) Direct Examination, effective until 09/01/17.

These results relate only to the items tested. This report may only be reproduced in full.

If you have any questions regarding these test results, please feel free to call,

Offandad
Chantelle Kanhai
Project Manager

30R0 Presidential Drive + Atlanta, Georgia 30340 » Tel; 770.487.8177 » Fax: 7704578188 « Tall Free: 800.972.4889
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  21-Oct-13

Client:  Santek Environmental Inc,
Project:  Matlock Bend LF 2nd Semi-Annual GW Event 2015 Case Narrative
LabID: 1510737

A copy of the Chain of Custody (COC) was not received with the samples 10/8/20135 10:25am. A copy was received via email
on 10/8/2015 at 1:04PM.

Sample Receiving Nonconformance:

A Trip Blank was provided but not listed on the Chain of Custody. Trip blank analyzed at no cost to the client.
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc.

Sample/Cooler Receipt Checklist

Client pYWr. . Work Order Number (507217
Checklist completed by /Z({)j,d { 0/ rﬁ % s~
Signatyre Date

Carrier name: FedEx v UPS_ Cowrier __ Client__ US Mail __ Other

Shipping container/cooler in good condition? Yes / No __ Not Present

~

Custedy seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes No Not Present -

Custody seals intact on sample bottles? Yes Mo Not Present __/

Container/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? (0°<6°C)* Yes / - No _

Cooler #1 _3_&_1'_" Cooler 2 Cooler i3 Cooler#t4  Coolerl5 _ Cooler#dt
Chain of custody present? Yes v No_

Chain of custody signed when relinguished and received? Yes LL/ ‘No _

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes __/ No __

Samples in proper container/botile? Yes / No _

Sample containers intact? Yes _\_/ No

Sufficient sample volume for indicated tesi? Yes / Ne |

All samples recelved within holding time? Yes _/ No

Was TAT marked on the COC? Yes / No __

Proceed with Standard TAT as per project history‘:? Yes _ ‘ No __ Not Applicable _‘/
Water - VOA vials have zero headspace?  No VOA vials submitted ~ Yes _./ No __

Water - pH acceptable upon receipt? Yes No © Not Applicable __

Adjusted? | Checkedby A
Sample Condition: Good _\./ ‘Other(Explain) ' ,
- {For diffusive samples or AIHA lead) Is a known blank included? Yes No _t/

See Case Narrative for resolution of the Non-Conformance,

* Samples du nat have to comply with the given range for certain pérameters.

WAes server\\Sample ReceipMy Docnment\COCs and pH Adjustment Sheef\Sample_Coofer Recipt Checklist Revl.nif
' - Page 12 of 12




3080 Presidential Drive «

ANALYTICAL ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC,

November 04, 2015

Robert Hudson

Santek Environmenta! Inc.
650 25th Street NW. Suite 100
Cleveland ™ 37311

TEL: (423)476-9160 . ’
FAX: (423)479-1952

RE: Matlock Bend LF 2nd Semi-Annual GW Event 2015

Dear Robert Hudson: Order No: 1510735

Analytical Environmental Services, Inc. received 5 sampleson 10/8/2015 10:25:00 AM
for the analyses presented in following report.

No problems were encountered during the analyses. Additionally, all results for the associated
Quality Control samples were within EPA and/or AES established limits. Any discrepancies
associated with the analyses contained herein will be noted and submitted in the form of a
project Case Narrative.

AES’ certifications are as follows;

-NELAC/Florida Certification number E87582 for analysis of Environmental Water,
soil/hazardous waste, and Drinking Water Microbiology, effective 07/01/15-06/30/16.
-ATHA-LAP, LLC Laboratory ID: 100671 for Industrial Hygiene samples {Organics,
Inorganics), Environmentai Lead (Paint, Soil, Dust Wipes, Air), and Environmental
Microbiology (Fungal) Direct Examination, effective until 09/01/17.

These results relate only to the items tested. This report may only be reproduced in full.

If you have any questions regarding these test results, please feel free to call.

OFKada

Chantelle Kanhai

Project Manager

worwv.aezatlanta.com

Adlanta, Greargla 30340 » Tel: 770.457.817% » Fax: 770457 8188 » Toll Free: 800.972..4889
Page 1 of 15
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc : Date:  4-Nov-15

Client: Santek Environmental Tnc.
Project:  Matlock Bend LF 2nd Semi-Annual GW Event 2015 Case Narrative
EabID: 1510735

A copy of the Chain of Custody {COC) was not received with the samples on 10/8/2015 at 10:25am. A copy was received via
email on 10/8/2015 at 1:04pm.
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Anzlytical Environmental Seyvices, Inc,

Sample/Cosler Receipt Checklist
i

(S107335

Client 5‘ Cpolej <. Work Order Number

Checklist conpleted by W (‘O{ / / s

Signature (/ Date

Carrier name: FedEx APS_ Courier _ Client_ US Mail ___ Other

Yes __/ No _ Not Present

Shipping containesfeooler in good condition?

Cuslody seals intact on shipping container/cooler? Yes No __ Not Present _ »

-~

Not Present /

Cusfody seals intact on sample boltles? Yes No __ _

Confainer/Temp Blank temperature in compliance? (0°<6°C)* Yes _/ No

el .
Cooler #1 3{9 Cooler #2 Ed Cooler #3 Cooler f#4 Cooler#s

Yes __/ Mo

Chain of custedy signed when relinquished and received? Yes _/ No

Chain of custody present?

Chain of custody agrees with sample labels? Yes _/ No
Samples in proper container/battie? Yes _/ No
Sample containers intact? Yes

Sufficient sample volume for indicated test? Yes _? No

All samples received within holding time? Yes No

Was TAT marked on the COC? Yes No

Proceed with Standard TAT as per project history‘i‘ Yes ' No __ Not App]iu;':able

Water - VOA vials have zero headspace? No' VOA vials submitted __~ Yes _/ Mo

Water - pH accepinble upon recsipt? _ Yes / No Mot Applicable
Adjusted? ' Checked by M .

Sample Condition: Good MAler(Bxplain) 7

Mo ﬁ/

(Por diffusive samples or AIHA lead) Is a known blank included? Yes

See Case Navrative for resolution of the Non-Confermance,

* Sampies do not have 1o comply with the given range for certain parameters.

Cooler #6

~

WAes_server\\Sample ReceiptMy Dacuments\COCs and pH Adjustment Sheet\Sample_Cooler_Recipt_Checklist RevLrif
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date: 4-Nov-15

Santek Environmental Inc.

Client:
E;c:)jc::rtd:::me: I;ﬂ531tl(Jo;g58end LF 2nd Semi-Annual GW Event 2015 Dates Report
Lab Sample ID Client Sample 1D Collection Date Matrix Test Name Prep Date Analysis Date
1510735-001A EQUIP BLANK 10/7/2015  3:45:00PM Agqueous APPENDEX | VOLATILE ORGANICS 10/13/2015 11:25:00PM  10/14/2015
1510735-001B EQUIP BLANK 10/7/2015 3:45:00PM Agqueous MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOCs 10/12/2015 10:01:25AM  10/M12/2015
1510735-001C EQUIP BLANK 10/7/2015 3:45:00PM Aqueous Inarganic Anions by IC 10/08/2015
1510735-001C EQUIP BLANK 10/7/12015  3:45:00PM Aqueous Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C 10/8/2015 4:00:00PM 10/08/2015
1510735-001D EQUIP BLANK 10/7/2015 3:45:00PM Agueous Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N) 10/8/2015 1:00:00PM 10/09/2015
1510735-001D EQUIP BLANK 10/7/2015 3:45:00PM Agueous Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) 10112120158
1510735-001D EQUIP BLANK 10/7/2015  3:45:00PM Aqueous Total Organic Carbon by SM5310B 10/29/2015
1510735-001E EQUIP BLANK 10/7/2015 3:45:00PM Agueous Cyanide 10/13/2015 12:00:00PM  10/13/2015
1510735-001F EQUIP BLANK 10/7/2015 3:45.00PM Agueous APPENDIX | METALS 10/12/2015 1:23:00PM 10/13/2015
1510735-001F EQUIP BLANK 10/7/2015 3:45:00PM Agueous Total Metals by ICP/MS 10/12/2015 1:23:00PM 10/13/2015
1510735-001F EQUIP BLANK 10/7/2015  3:45:00PM Agueous TOTAL MERCURY 10/13/2015 10:30:00AM  10/13/2015
1510735-001G EQUIP BLANK 10/7/2015 3:45:00PM Agueous Dissolved Metals by ICP/MS 10/8/2015 3:57:00PM 10/08/2015
1510735-002A Mw-02 10/8/2015 2:30:00PM Groundwater APPENDIX | VOLATILE ORGANICS 10/13/12015 11:25:00PM 10/14/2015
1510735-002B MW-02 10/6/2018  2:30:00PM Groundwater MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOCs 10/12/2015 10:01:25AM  10/12/2015
1510735-002C MW-02 10/6/2015 2:30:00PM Groundwater [norganic Anions by IC 10/08/2015
1510735-002C MW-02 10/6/2015 2:30:00PM Groundwater Residue, Disselved (TDS) by SM2540C 10/8/2015 4:00:00PM 10/08/2015
1510735-002D MW-02 10/6/2015 2:30:00PM Groundwater Nitrogen, Ammonia {as N) 10/8/2015  1:00:00PM 10/09/2015
1510735-002D MW-02 10/6/2015 2:30:00PM Groundwater Chemical Oxygen Demand (CCD) 10112/2015
1510735-002D MW-02 10/6/2015 2:30:00PM Groundwater Total Organic Carbon by SM5310B 10/13/2015
1510735-002E MW-02 10/6/2015 2:30:00PM Groundwater Cyanide 10/13/2015 12:00:00PM  10/13/2015
1510735-002F MW-02 10/8/2015  2:30:00PM Groundwater Dissolved Metals by ICP/MS 10/8/2015 3:57:00PM 10/08/2015
1510735-003A MW-02 10/7/2015  1:55:00PM Groundwater APPENDIX | METALS 10/12/2015 1:23:00PM 10/13/2015
1510735-003A MW-02 10/7/2015 1:55:00PM Groundwater Total Metals by ICP/MS 101122015 1:23:00PM 10/13/2015
1510735-003A MWw-02 10/7/2015 1:55:00PM Groundwater TOTAL MERCURY 10/13/2015 10:30:00AM  10/13/2015
1510735-004A MW-1A 10/6/2015 4:01:00PM Groundwater APPENDIX | VOLATILE ORGANICS 10/13/2015 11:25:00PM  10/14/2015
1510735-004B MW-1A 10/6/2015 4:01:00PM Groundwater MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOCs 10/12/2015 10:01:25AM  10/12/2015
1510735-004C MW-1A 10/6/2015 4:01:00PM Groundwater [narganic Anions by IC 10/08/2015
1510735-004C MW-1A 10/6/2015 4:01:00PM Groundwater Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C 10/8/2015  4:00:00PM 10/08/2015
1510735-004D MW-1A 10/6/2015 4:01:00PM Groundwater Nitrogen, Ammenia (as N) 10/9/2015  1:00:00R¥ge 14 30/3P/2015




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date: 4-Nov-15

Client: Santek Environmental Inc.

Project Name: Matlock Bend LF 2nd Semi-Annual GW Event 2015 Dates Report

Lab Order: 1510735
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Collection Date Matrix Test Name TCLP Date Prep Date Analysis Date
1510735-004D MW-1A 10/6/2015 4:01:00PM Groundwater Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) 10/12/2015
1510735-004D MW-1A 10/6/2015 4:01:00PM Groundwater Total Organic Carbon by SM5310B 1041372015
1510735-004E MW-1A 10/812015 4:01:00PM Groundwater Cyanide 10/13/2015 12:00:00PM 1011372015
1510735-004F MW-14 10/6/2015 4:01:00PM Groundwater Dissolved Metals by ICP/MS 10/8/2015 3:57.00PM 10/08/2015
1510735-005A MW-1A 10/7/2015 2:15:00PM Groundwater APPENDIX [ METALS 10/12/2015 1:23:00PM 10/13/2015
1510735-005A MW-1A 10/7/2015 2:15:00PM Groundwater Total Metals by ICP/MS 10/12/2015 1:23:00PM 10/13/2015
1510735-005A MW-1A 10/7/2015 2:15:00PM Groundwater TOTAL MERCURY 10/13/2015 10:30:00AM 10/13/2015
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Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  4-Nov-15
Client: Santek Environmental Ine, Client Sample 1D: MW-03
Project Name: Matlock Bend LF 2nd Semi-Annual GW Event 2015 Collection Date: 10/7/2015 11:45:00 AM
Lab Ib: 1510676-005 Matrix: Groundwater
Reporfing . Difution
Analy, t Analyst
nalyses Result Limit Qual Units BatchID | Factor Date Analyzed Analys
Total Organic Carbon (TOC) by SM5310B
Organic Carbon, Total 2.06 1,00 mg/lL R302042 1 10/13/2015 12:12 YS
Re_sidue, Disselved (TDS) by SM2540C
Residue, Dissolved (TDS) 34 1 mg/l. 214134 1 10/08/2015 16:00 IS
Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N) E350.1 (E350.1)
Nitrogen, Ammonia (As N) BRL 0.200 mgl, 214144 1 10/12/201511:47 FS
MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOLATILE ORGANICS SW3011 {(SW3011)
1,2-Dibromo-3-chioropropane BRL 0.196 ugll. 214231 1 101272015 19:10 AW
1,2-Dibromoethane BRL 0.049 ugl. 214231 1 1071242015 19:10 AW
Surr: 4-Bromofiverobenzene 98.7 64.7-140 %REC 214231 1 10/12/2015 19:1¢ AW
Inorganic Anions by YXC  E3060.0
Chloride 14.8 1.00 mg/L R302070 1 10/08/2015 16:29 paty
Flueride BRL 4,00 mg/L R302070 1 10/08/2015 16:29 W
Nitrogen, Nitrate (As N) BRL 1.0 mg/L, R302070 1 10/08/2015 16:29 W
Sulfate 1.77 1.00 mg/L R302070 1 10/08/2015 16:29 JwW
Dissolved Metals by ICP/MS  SWa6020A (SW30054)
Manganese 158 10.0 ug/L 214074 1 10/08/2015 20:41 TA
Cyanide SW9014 (SWa010C)
Cyanide, Total BRL 0.200 mg/l, 214280 b 10/13/2015 16:00 PF
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) E410.4
Chemical Oxygen Demand . 48.8 10.0 mp/L R301957 1 10/12/2015 16:45 CH
APPENDIX IVOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B {(SWS030B)
1,1,1,2-Tetrachlorocthane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:43 AR
1,1,1-Trichloreethane BRL 200 ug/l 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:43 AR
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 10 ugfl, 214367 1 10/14/2045 06:43 AR
1,1,2-Trichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/t 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:43 AR
1,i-Dichioroethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:43 AR
I,i-Dichioroethens BRL 7.0 ug/l. 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:43 AR
1,2,3-Trichloropropane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:43 AR
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 600 ug/L 214367 o 10/14/201506:43 AR
1,2-Dichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 214367 i 10/14/2015 06:43 AR
1,2-Dichloropropane BRL 5.0 ug/L. 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:43 AR
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRL 75 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:43 AR
2-Butanone BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 1071472015 06:43 AR
Qualifiers: * Value exceeds maximum contaminant level E  Estimated (valus above quantitation ranze)
BRL Below reposling imit S  Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis excezded Narr  See case narrative
N Analyte not NELAC certified NC  Net confirmed
B Analyte detected in the associated method blank < Less than Result valee
> Greater than Result value 7 T . Estimated vahe detected below Reporting Limiy Page 13 of 20



Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  4-Nov-15

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  MW-03
Project Name: Matlock Bend LF 2nd Semi-Annual GW Event 2015 Collection Date: 10/7/2015 11:45:00 AM
Lab ID: 1510676-005 Matrix: Groundwater
Analyses Resuit Rep(‘;rt‘mg Qual Units BatchID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B (SW5030B)
2-Hexanone BRL 10 ug/T, 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:43 AR
4-Methyl-2-pentanone BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/142015 06:43 AR
Acetone . BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/147201506:43 AR
Acrylonitrile BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:43 AR
Benzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:43 AR
Bromochloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/1472015 06:43 AR
Bromodichloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/201506:43 AR
Bromoform BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:43 AR
Bromomethane BRL 10 ug/L. 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:43 AR
Carbon disulfide BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:43 AR
Carbon tetrachloride BRL 5.0 ug/L 214367 1 10/147201506:43 AR
Chlorobenzene BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:43 AR
Chloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:43 AR
Chloreform ' BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 t0/14/2015 06:43 AR
Chloromethane BRL 10 ug/l, 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:43 AR
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 70 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/201506:43 AR
c¢is-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:43 AR
Dibromochloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/201506:43 AR
Dibromomethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 1071422015 06:43 AR
Ethylbenzene BRL 00 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:43 AR
Fodomethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 H 10/14/2015 06:43 AR
Methylene chloride BRL 5.0 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:43 AR
Styrene BRL 100 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:43 AR
Tetrachloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/201506:43 AR
Toluene BRL 1000 ug/L 214367 1 1071472015 06:43 AR
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BRI 160 ug/L 214367 © 1 10/14/201506:43 AR
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/201506:43 AR }
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:43 AR
Trichloroethene ' BRL 5.0 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:43 AR |
Trichlorofluoromethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/147201506:43 AR
Vinyl acetate BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/1402015 06:43 AR |
Vinyl chloride BRL 2.0 up/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:43 AR 1
Xylenes, Total ’ BRL 10000 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/201506:43 AR
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 94.4 70.6-123 %REC 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:43 AR
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 100 7R.7-124 WREC 214367 1 10/14/2015 06:43 AR
Surr; Toluene-d8 95.6 81.3-120 %REC 214367 1 10A14/201506:43 AR
Qualifiers: *  Value excesds maximum contaminant Jeval E  Estimated (value above quantitation range)
B]{L Below reporting limit $§  Spike Recovery outside limits dug o matnix
H  Holding times for preparation o7 analysis exceeded Warr  Ses case narmative
N Anaiytenot NELAC certified NC  Not confirmed
B Analyte detected in the associated method blank < Less than Result value
> Greater than Result value 1 Estimated value detected below Reposting Limit Page 14 of 20




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc ' Date:  4-Nov-15

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  MW-03
Project Name: Matlock Bend LF 2nd Semi-Annual GW Event 2015 Collection Date: 10/7/2015 2:45:00 PM
Lab ID: 1510676-006 Matrix: Groundwater
Analyses Resuit Rep?rt'mg Qual  Units BatchID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
Totai Metals by ICP/MS  SWe020A (SW30054)
Caleium 1220 100 ug/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:41 1S
Iron BRL 100 ug/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:41 IS
Magnesium 692 100 ug/L 214134 1 1041372015 17:41 IS
Potassium ’ 664 500 ug/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:41 18
Sodium 10400 500 ug/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:41 IS
Mereury, Total SW7470A (SW7470A)
Mercury BRL 0.00200 mg/L 214297 1 10/13/2015 14:11 cC
APPENDIX I METALS SW6020A. (SW30054)
Antimony BRL 0.00600 mg/l 214184 1 10/132015 17:41 IS
Arsenic BRL 0.0500 mg/l. 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:41 J5
Barium . BRL 2.0 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:41 IS
Beryllium BRL 0.00400 mg/l. 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:.41 18
Cadmium BRL 0.00500 mg/l, 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:41 JS
Chromium BRL 0.100 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:41 I3
Cobalt BRL 0.0100 T omg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:41 JS
Copper BRL 0.0100 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:41 JS
Lead BRL 0.0150 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:41 JS
Nickel BRL 0.100 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:41 JS
Selenium BRL 0.0100 mg/l 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:41 JS
Silver BRI 0.0500 mg/L 214184 i 10/13/2015 17:41 IS
Thaltium BRL 0.00200 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:41 IS
Vanadinm BREL 0.0100 oig/L 214184 i 10/13/2015 17:41 IS
Zinc BRL 0.0200 mg/L, 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:41 IS
Qualifiers: * Vahee excesds ma.va'muu; contaminant level E  Estimated (value above quantitetion range)
BRL Below reporting limit §  Spike Recovery cutside limits due to matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Narr  See case narrative
N Analyte sot NELAC certified NC  Not confimmed
B Analyte detected in the associated method blank < Less than Result value
> Greater than Result valus ) Estimsted value detected below Reporing Limt | 20€ 15 01 20



Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  4-Nov-15
Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID: ~ DUPLICATE
Project Name: Matlock Bend LF 2nd Semi-Annual GW Event 2015 Collection Date: 10/7/2015
Lab ID: 1510676-002 Matrix; Groundwater
Reporti iluti
Analyses Result ep',) ,ng Qual  Units BatchlD Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
Total Organic Carbon (TOC) by SM5310B
Organic Carbon, Total BRL 1.00 mg/L R302042 i 10/13/2015 11:34 YS
Total Metals by ICP/MS SW6020A (SW30054)
Calecinm 1280 ©100 ug/L 214184 i 10/13/2015 17:31 1S
Tron 222 100 ugfl. 214184 H 10/1372015 17:31 s
Magnesium 725 100 ug/L. 214184 H 10/13/2015 17:31 J§
Potassium 730 500 ug/l. 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:31 IS
Sedium 10500 500 ug/L 214184 i 10/13/2015 17:31 I8
Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C
Residue, Dissolved (TDS) 161 1 mg/L 214134 i 10/0872015 16:00 IS
Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N) E350.1 (E350.1)
Nitrogen, Ammonia (As N) BRL 0200 mgfl. 214144 1 107122015 11:43 FS
MICRO-EXTRACTARLE VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8011 (SWE011)
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BRL 0.200 ug/L 214231 1 10/12/201518:13 AW
1,2-Dibromoethane BRL 0.050 ug/L 214231 1 10/122015 18:13 AW
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 110 64.7-140 %REC 214231 1 10/1222015 18:13 AW
Mercury, Total SW7470A (SYW7470A)
|
Mercury BRL 0.00200 mg/l 214297 1 10/13/2015 14:08 CC 1
|
Inorganic Anions by IC  E300.0 |
' |
Chloride 14.0 1.00 mg/L R302070 1 10/08/2015 16:00 I
Fluoride : BRL 4.00 mg/L R302070 1 10/08/2015 16:00 W
Niftrogen, Nitrate (As N) BRL 10.0 mg/L R302070 1 10/08/2015 16:00 W
Sulfate 1.61 1.00 mg/L R302070 1 10/08/2015 16:00 Y
Dissolved Metals by ICP/MS  SW6020A {SW30054)
Manganese 161 10.0 ug/L. 214074 1 10/08/2015 20:29 TA
Cyanide SW9014 {(SW9010C)
Cyanide, Total BRL 0.200 mg/L 214280 1 10/13/2015 16:00 PF
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) E410.4
Chemical Oxygen Demand 35.0 10.0 mg/L, R301957 1 10/12/2015 16:45 CH
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SWS8260B (SW3030B)
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:52 AR
1,1,1-Tﬁchlorocthane BRL 200 ug/L 214367 1. 106/14£2015 05:52 AR
Qualifiers: * Value excesds maximumm contaminant level E  Estimited (value above quantitation range)
BRL Below reporting limit ) S Spike Recovery vulside limits due to matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded _ Narr Sez case narrative
© N Analyte not NELAC certified NC  Notconfirmed
B Analyte detected in the associated ms.ho& blank < Less than Result valve
> Greater than Result vatue T Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit Page 7 0f 20




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  4-Nov-15

Client: Santek Eavironmentai Inc. Client Sample ID: - DUPLICATE
Project Name: Matlock Bend LF 2nd Semi-Annual GW Event 2015 Collection Date: 10/7/2015
Lab ID: 1510676-002 Matrix: : Groundwater
Analyses Result Rep?rt.mg Qual  Units BatchIP Ditution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SWS8260B (SW5030B)
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/201505:52 AR
1,1,2-Trichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:52 AR
1,1-Dichloroethane BRL 10 gl 214367 i 101420150552 AR
1,1-Dichloroethene BRL 7.0 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:52 AR
1,2,3-Trichloropropane BRL 10 ug/L. 214367 - 1 10/14/201505:52 AR
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 600 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/201505:52 AR
1,2-Dichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/201505:52 AR
1,2-Dichloropropane BRL 5.0 ug/L 214367 i 10/14/2015 05:52 AR
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRL 15 ug/L 214367 I 10/14/2015 05:52 AR
2-Butanone BRL 10 ug/L 214367 i 10/14/2015 05:52 AR
2-Hexanone ' BRL 10 ug/L 214367 | 10/1412015 05:52 AR
4-Methyl-2-pentanone BRL 10 ug/L. 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:52 AR
Acetone BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:52 AR
Acrylonitrile BRL 10 vg/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:52 AR
Benzene BRL 5.0 vg/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:52 AR
Bromochloromethane BRL {0 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/201505:52 AR
Bromodichloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/201505:52 AR
Bromoform BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/1472015 05:52 AR
Bromomethane ~ BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:52 AR
Carbon disulfide BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:52 AR
Carbon tetrachloride BRL 5.0 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/201505:52 AR
Chlorobenzene BRL 10 g/l 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:52 AR
Chioroethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 1071472015 05:52 AR
Chioroform BRL 10 ug/L 2143467 1 1071472015 05:52 AR
Chloromethane BRL 10 ug/L. 214367 1 1671472015 05:52 AR
cis-1,2-Dichioroethene BRL 70 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/201505:52 AR
cis-1,3-Dichioropropene BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 106/14/201505:52 AR
Dibromechloromethane BRL 10 ug/l 214367 1 10G/1472015 05:52 AR
Dibromomethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 16/14/201505:52 AR
Ethylbenzene BRL 700 ug/L 214367 1 1071472015 05:52 AR
Iodomethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 0552 AR
Methylene chloride BRL - 50 ug/L 214367 1 18/14/201505:52 AR
Styrene BRL 100 ug/L 214367 1 10/1420150552 AR
Tetrachlorosthene BRL 5.0 v/l 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:52 AR
TFoluene BRL 1000 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:52 AR
trans-1,2-Dichlorogthene : BRL 100 ugfl. 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:52 AR
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BRIL 10 ug/t. 214367 1 101472015 05:52 AR
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene BRL 10 ug/l 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:52 AR
Trichloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/t. 214367 1 10/147201505:52 AR
Trichlorofluoremethane BRL 10 ug/l 214367 1 10/14/201505:52 AR
Vinyl acetate BRL 10 ug/l, 214367 1 10/14/201505:52 AR
Qualifiers: * Value exceads maximum contaminant level E  Estimated {vahug above quantitation range)
BRL Below teporting limit S Spike Recovery outsids limits due 1o mstrix
H  Holding times for preparation or snalysis exceeded Narr  Ses case parrative
N Analyte not NELAC certified ) NC Mot confirmed
B Analyte detected in the associated method blank < Less than Result valus
Page 8 of 20

> Greater than Result value T Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit



Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date: 4-Nov-15

BRL Below reporting limit

HE  Holding imes for preparation or analysis exceeded

N Analytenot NELAC certified

B Anzlyte detected in the associated method blank

> Creater than Result valve

§  Spike Recovery outsidg Limits due 10 mawix

Narmr  Se¢ case narrative

NC  Notcoafimned

< Less than Result value

T Estimated vatue detected below Reporting Limit

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  DUPLICATE
Project Name: Matlock Bend LF 2nd Semi-Annual GW Event 2015 Collection Date: 10/7/2015
Lab ID: 1510676-002 Matrix; Groundwater
Analyses Result Repll)rt.mg Qual  Tnits BatchiD Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit ) Factor
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW3260B {SYW5030B)
Viny! chloride BRL 2.0 ug/L 214367 1 10671442015 05:52 AR
Xylenes, Total BRL 16000 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:52 AR
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 93.1 70.6-123 %REC 214367 1 106/14/201505:52 AR
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 96.4 78.7-124 %REC 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:52 AR
Surr: Toluene-d8 93.3 81.3-120 YREC 214367 1 10/14/2015 05:52 AR
APPENDIX I METALS SW6020A {SW30054)
Antimony BRL 0.00600 mg/L 214184 1 1671372015 17:31 IS
Arsenic BRL 0.0500 mg/L 214184 1 16/13/201517:31 IS
Barium BRL 2.00 mg/L 214184 - 1 10/13/2015 17:31 IS
Beryllium BRL 0.00400 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/201517:31 I8
Cadmium BRL 0.00500 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/201517:31 IS
Chromium BRL 0.100 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/201517:31 1S
Cobalt BRL 0.0100 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/201517:31 I8
Copper BRL 0.0100 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/201517:31 I8
Lead BRL 0.0150 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/201517:31 18
Nickel BRL 0.100 mg/l, 214184 1 10/13/2015 1731 AN
Selenium BRL - 0.0100 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:31 JS
Silver BRL 0.0500 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:31 I3
Thallium BRL 0.00200 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:31 JS
Vanadium BRL 0.0100 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:31 IS
Zine 0.0211 0.0200 mg/L 2121184 1 1041372015 17:31 JS
|
|
\
|
|
Qualifiers: *  Value excesds maximum contaminant lavel E  Estimaed (value above quantitation range)

Page 9 of 20




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc

Date: 21-Oct-15

Client: Santek Environmental Ing, Client Sample ID:  MW-4R
Project Name: Matlock Bend LF 2nd Semi-Annual GW Event 2015 Collection Date: 10/6/2015 12:14:00 PM
Lab ID: 1510737-003 Matrix: - Groundwater
R ti ituti
Analyses Result cp?r ,mg Qual  Units  BatchiD Ditution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor

MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8011

(SW8011)

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BRE 0.198 ug/L. 214231 1 10/12/201520:08 AW
1,2-Dibromoethane BRL 0.050 ug/l. 214231 1 10/1272015 20:08 AW
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 10z 64.7-140 %REC 214231 1 10/12/201520:08 AW
Inorganic Anions by IC  E300.0
Fluoride BRL 4.00 mg/L R301978 1 1071242015 13:02 W
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW38260B {(SW5030B)
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BREL 10 ug/L. 214367 1 10/14/2015 08:00 AR
1,1,1-Trichloroethane BRL 200 ug/ll, 214367 1 10/14/2015 08:00 AR
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 08:00 AR
1,1,2-Trichloroethane BREL 5.0 ugl. 214367 1 10/14/2015 08:00 AR
1,1-Dichloroethane BRL 10 ug/l 214367 1 10/14/2015 08:00 AR
1,1-Dichloroethene BRL 7.0 ug/t, 214367 1 10/14/2015 08:00 AR
1,2,3-Trichloropropane BRL 10 ug/l. 214367 1 10/14/201508:00 AR
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 600 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 08:00 AR
1,2-Dichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 08:00 AR
1,2-Dichloropropane BRL 5.0 ug/l 214367 1 10/14/2015 08:00 AR
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRL 75 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 08:00 AR
2-Butanone BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 08:00 AR
2-Hexanone BRL i0 ug/L 214367 i 10/14/2015 08:00 AR
4-Methyl-2-pentanone BRL 10 ug/L 214367 i 10/14/2015 08:00 AR
Acetone BRL 10 ug/L 214367 i 10/14/2015 08:00 AR
Acrylonitrile BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 08:00 AR
Benzene BRI 5.0 ug/L. 214367 1 10/14/2015 08:00 AR
Bromochloromethane BRL 10 ug/L. 214367 1 10/14/2015 08:00 AR
Bromodichloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 08:00 AR
Bromoform BRL 10 ug/L. 214367 1 10/1472015 08:00 AR
Bromomethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 08:00 AR
Carbon disulfide BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 08:00 AR
Carbon tetrachloride BRL 5.0 ug/l. 214367 1 10/14/2015 08:00 AR
Chlorobenzene BRL 10 ug/l 214367 1 10/1472015 08:00 AR
Chloroethane BRL 10 vg/L 214367 l 16/14/2015 08:00 AR
" Chloroform BRL 0 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 08:00 AR
Chloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 i 10/14/2015 08:00 AR
¢is-1,2-Dichlorocthene BRL 70 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 08:00 AR
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 ug/l 214367 1 10/14/2015 08:00 AR
Dibromochloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 08:00 AR
Dibromomethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 08:00 AR
Ethylbenzene BRL 700 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 08:00 AR
Iodomethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 08:00 AR
Qualifiers: * Value exceeds maximum contaminant level E  Estimated {valve above quantitation rangz)

BRL Below reporling limit

H  Holding times for preperation or analysis exceeded

N Analyte not NELAC certified
B Analyte detected in the associated method blank

> Greater than Result valug

Spike Becave(y autside limits dus to matrix
See case namative

Net confirmed

Less than Result value

Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 7 of 12



Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  21-Oct-15

Client: Santck Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID: MW-4R
Project Name: Matlock Bend LF 2nd Semi-Annual GW Event 2015 Collection Date: 10/6/2015 12:14:00 PM
LabTD; 1510737-003 Matrix: Groundwater
Analyses Resuit Rep?rt.mg Qual Units BatchiD Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Facfor
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW38260B (SW5030B)
Methylene chloride BRL 50 ug/ll 214367 i 10/14/2015 08:00 AR
Styrene BRL 100 ug/L. 214367 1 10/14/2015 08:00 AR
Tetrachloroethene BRL 50 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 08:00 AR
Toluene BRL 1000 ‘ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 08:00 AR
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 100 ug/L 214367 1 1071472015 08:00 AR
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 ug/L 214367 I 10/14/2015 08:00 AR
trans-1,4-Dichlore-2-butene BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 08:00 AR
Trichlorocthene BRL 50 ugL 214367 l 10/14/2015 08:00 AR
Trichlorofluoromethane BRL 0 ug/L 214367 l 10/14/2015 08:00 AR
Vinyl acetate BRL 10 ug/L 214367 l 10/14/2015 08:00 AR
Vinyl chloride BRL 2.0 ug/L, 214367 1 1071472015 08:00 AR
Xylenes, Total BRL 10600 ug/L 214367 1 10/1472015 08:00 AR
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 90.9 70.6-123 9REC 214367 1 106/14/2015 08:00 AR
Surr; Dibromofluoromethane 100 78.7-124 %REC 214367 1 10/14/2015 08:00 AR
Surr: Tolueng-d8 95 81.3-120 %REC 214367 1 10/14/2015 08:00 AR
|
Qualifiers; * Value exceads maximum ¢ontaminant level E  Estimated (value above quantitation range}
BRL Below reporting limit $§  Spike Recovery cutside limits dus te matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceedad Narr  $See case narrarive
N Analyte not NELAC certified NC  Not confirmed
Analyte detectad in the assoviated method blank < Less than Result value

> Greater than Result valug ] Estimated value detected below Reperting Limit Page 8 of 12



Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  21-Oct-15
Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID: MW-4R :
Project Name: Matlock Bend LF 2nd Semi-Annuat GW Event 2015 Collection Date: 10/7/2015 12:10:00 PM
Lab ID: 1510737-004 Matrix: Groundwater
Reportin Dituti
Analyses Result Eillnilt & Qual Units  BatchlD I::ctl:)): Date Analyzed Analyst
Mercury, Total SW7470A (SW7470A)
Mercury BRL 0.00200 mg/L 214297 I 10/13/2015 14:21 cC
APPENDIX I METALS SWo020A (SW30054)
Antimony BRL 0.00600 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2615 18:07 IS
Arsenic BRL 0.0500 mg/L. 214184 1 1041372615 18:07 15
Barium BRL 2.00 mg/L 214184 1 10/13£2815 18:07 EN
Beryllium BRL 0.00400 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 18:07 IS
Cadmium BRL 0.00500 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 18:07 18
Chromium BRL 0.100 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 18:07 L
Cobalt BRL 0.0100 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 18:07 IS
Copper BRL 0.0100 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 18:07 IS
Lead BRL 0.0150 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 18:07 I8
Nickel BRL 0.100 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 18:07 I8
Selenium BREL. 0.010) mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 18:07 18
Silver BRL 0.0500 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 18:07 I8
Thallium BRL 0.00200 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 18:07 B
Vanadium BRL 0.0100 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 18:07 I
Zinc 00216 0.0200 mg/L 214184 1 1041372015 18:07 I
Qualifiers: *  Valge exczads maximum contaminant level E  Fsiimuted (value above quantitation range)
BRL Below reporting Limit S Spike Revovery ousside limits due 10 marrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceaded Narr  See case narrative
N Analyte not NELAC certified NC  Not confirmed
B Analyte detected In the associsted method blank < Less than Result value

>

Greater than Result value

Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 9 of 12




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  21-Oct-15

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  MW-05
Project Name: Matlock Bend LF 2nd Semi-Annual GW Event 2015 Collection Date: 10/6/2015 11:30:00 AM
LabID: 1510737-001 Matrix: Groundswater
R ti iluti -
Analyses Resuit ep(.:r .mg Qual  Units BatchlD Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOLATILE ORGANICS SW38011 (SWS8011)
1,2-Dibrome-3-chloropropane BRL 0.200 ug/L 214231 1 10/12/2015 19:39 AW
1,2-Dibromoethane BRL 0.050 ug/L. 214231 1 1012/2015 19:39 AW
Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene ii0 64.7-140 %REC 214231 1 10/12/2015 19:39 AW

Inorganic Anions by IC  E300.0

Fluoride BRL 4.00 mg/L R301978 l 10/12/2015 12:47 v
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW3260B (SW3030B)
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/201507:34 AR
1,1,1-Trichloroethane BRL 200 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 07:34 AR
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/201507:34 AR
1,1,2-Trichloroethane BRI, 5.0 ug/l 214367 1 10/14/2015 07:34 AR
1,1-Dichloroethane BRI, 10 ug/l 214367 1 10/14/2015 07:34 AR
1,1-Dichloroethene BRL 70 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/201507:34 AR
1,2,3-Trichloropropane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/201507:34 AR
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 600 ug/lL 214367 1 1071472015 07:34 AR
1,2-Dichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 07:34 AR
1,2-Dichloropropane BRL 50 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 07:34 AR
I,4-Dichlorobenzene BRL 15 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 07:34 AR
2-Butanone BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 101142015 07:34 AR
2-Hexanone BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 67:34 AR
4-Methyl-2-pentanone BRI 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 07:34 AR
Acetone BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 07:34 AR
Acrylonitrile BRL 10 ug/L 214367 l 10/14/2015 07:34 AR
Benzene BRL 5.0 ug/L. 214367 l 10/14/20t507:34 AR
Bromochloromethane BRL 10 ug/L. 214367 o 10/14/2015 07:34 AR
Bromadichloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 i 10/14/201507:34 AR
Bromoform BRL 16 ug/L 214367 i 10/14/2015 07:34 AR
Bromomethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 07:34 AR
Carbon disulfide BRL 10 ug/l. 214367 1 10/14/2015 07:34 AR
Carbon tetrachloride BRL 5.0 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 67:34 AR
Chlorobenzene BRL 10 ug/l 214367 1 10/14/2015 07:34 AR
Chloroethane BRL 10 vg/l 214367 1 10/14/2015 07:34 AR
Chloroform BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 07:34 AR
Chloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 t 10/14/2085 07:34 AR
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 70 ug/L 214367 I 10/14/201507:34 AR
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 ug/l, 214367 1 10/14/201507:34 AR
Dibromochloromethane BRL 10 upil 214367 1 10/14/201507:34 AR
Dibromomethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/201507:34 AR
Ethylbenzene BRI. 700 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/201507:34 AR
Todomethane BRL ' 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 0734 AR
Qualifiers: * Value exceads madimum contaminand level E  Estimated (value above quantitation range)

BRL Below reporting limig S Spike Recovesy outside limits due to matrix

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceaded MNarr  See case narrative

N Anslyte not NELAC centified NC  Notconfirmad

B Analyte detected in the associated method blank < Less than Result value

> Greater than Result value 1 Estimated vatue detected below Reporting Limit Page 4 of 12



Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  21-Oct-15

Client: Santek Environmental Ine: Client Sampie ID: MW-05
Project Name: Matlock Bend LF 2nd Semi-Annual G\ Event 2015 Collection Date: 10/6/2015 11:30:00 AN
Lab ID: 1510737-001 Matrix: Groundwater
Analyses Result Rep(_)rt‘mg Qual Units  BatchID Dilution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
APPENDIX 1 VOLATILE ORGANICS SW32608 {(SW50308)
Methylene chloride BRL 50 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 07:34 AR
Styrene BRL 100 ug/L 214367 1 10/142015 07:34 AR
Tetrachloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L 214367 1 10/1472015 07:34 AR
Toluene BRL 1000 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 07:34 AR
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 100 ug/L 214367 1 10/1472015 67:34 AR
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14201507:34 AR
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene BRL 10 ugfl, 214367 1 10/14/2015 07.34 AR
Trichloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/l 214367 1 10/14/2015 07:34 AR
Trichlorofluoromethane BRL [0 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 07:34 AR
Vinyl acetate BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 07:34 AR
Vinyl chloride BRL 2.0 ug/l. 214367 1 10/14/2015 07:34 AR
Kylenes, Total BRI 10000 ug/L. 214367 1 10/14/2015 07:34 AR
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 89.2 70.6-123 %REC 214367 1 10/14/2015 67:34 AR
Surr; Dibromeflioromethane 97.8 78.7-124 %REC 214367 1 10/14/2015 07:34 AR
Surr: Toluene-d8 96.2 81.3-120 YREC 214367 1 10/14/2015 07:34 AR
Qualifiers: * Valug exceads maximum contzminant level E  Estimated (value zbave quantitation range}
BRL Below reporting limit S Spike Recavery outside 1imits due to matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceeded Narr  See case narrative
N Analyte not NELAC certifted NC  Not confirmed
B Analyte detected in the associated meshed blank < Less than Result vatue

> Greater than Result value J Estimted value detected below Reporting Limit Page 5 of 12




BRL Below reperting limit

H  HolMing times For preparation or analysis exceaded

N Analyte not NELAC certified

B Analyte dewevted in the associated method blank

> Greater than Resuit value

Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  21-Oct-15
Client: Santek Envirommental Inc. Client Sample ID: MW-05
Project Name: Matlock Bend LF 2nd Semi-Annuatl GW Event 2013 Collection Date: 10/7/2015 10:50:00 AM
Lab ID: 1510737-002 Matrix: Groundwater
R ti Diluti
Analyses Result cpl.Jr.mg Qual Units  BatchlD tution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
Mercury, Total SW7470A (SW74704A)
Mercury BRL 0.00200 mg/L. 214297 1 10/13/2015 14:49 CcC
APPENDIX I METALS SWel20A (SW30054)
Antimony BRL 0.00600 mg/l. 214184 1 10/13/2015 18:02 J8
Arsenic BRL 0.0500 mg/L 214184 l 10/13/2015 18:02 IS
Barium BRL 2.00 mg/L 214184 l 10/13/2015 18:02 IS
BeryHium BRL 0.00400 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 18:02 IS
Cadmium BRL 0.00500 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 18:02 JS
Chromium BRL 0.100 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 18:02 IS
Cobalt BRL 0.0100 mg/L 24184 1 10/13/2015 18:02 JS
Copper BRL 0.0100 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 18:02 JS
Lead BRL 0.0150 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 18:02 IS
Nickel BRL 0.1¢0 mg/L 214184 1 £0/13/2015 18:02 IS
Selenium BRL 0.0100 mg/L 214184 I EO/E3/201518:02 J§
Silver BRL 0.0500 mg/L 214184 i F0/13/2015 18:02 JS
Thatlium BRL 0.00200 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 18:02 IS
Vanadium BRL 0.0100 mg/L 214184 1 1071372015 18:02 JS
Zinc 0.0256 0.6200 mg/l 214184 1 10/13/2015 18:02 IS
Qualifiers: * Value exceeds maximum contzminant level E  Estimated (value above quantitation rangs)

S Spike Recovery outside limils due to matrix

Narr See case narrative
NC  Not confirmed

< Less than Result value

J Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 6 of 12




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  21-Oct-15

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  TRIP BLANK
Project Name: Matlock Bend LF 2nd Semi-Annual GW Event 2015 Collection Date: 10/8/2015
Lab ID: 1510737-005 Matrix: Aqueons
Analyses Result Rep?rt,mg Qual  Units  BatchlD leutlun Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor ’
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS © SW38260B (SW5030B)
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 08:25 AR
1,1,1-Trichloroethane BRI, 200 ug/L 214367 I 10/14/201508:25 AR
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 10 ug/l 214367 I 10/14/2015 08:25 AR
1,1,2-Trichlorocthane BRL 50 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 08:25 AR
1,1-Dichloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 I 10/14/2015 08:25 AR
1,1-Dichloroethene BRI 70 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 08:25 AR
1,2,3-Trichloropropane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 08:25 AR
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 600 ug/L 214367 I 10/14/201508:25 AR
1,2-Dichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/l. 214367 1 10/14/2015 08:25 AR
1,2-Dichloropropane BRL 50 ug/L. 214367 I 10/14/201508:25 AR
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRL 75 ug/L 214367 I 10/14/201508:25 AR
2-Butanone BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 08:25 AR
2-Hexanone BRL 10 ug/L 214367 ] 10/14/2015 08:25 AR
4-Methyl-2-pentanone BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/201508:25 AR
Acetone BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 08:25 AR
Acrylonitrile BRL 10 ugl, 214367 i 10/14/2015 08:25 AR
Benzene BRL 50 ug/L 214367 i 10/14/2015 08:25 AR
Bromochloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 i 10/14/2015 08:25 AR
Bromodichloromethane BRL 10 ug/l 214367 1 10/14/201508:25 AR
Bromoform BRL 10 wgl 214367 1 10/14/20150825 AR
Bromomethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/201508:25 AR
Carbon disulfide BRI, 10 ug/L. 214367 1 10/14/2015 08:25 AR
Carbon tetrachloride BRI, 5.0 ug/L. 214367 1 10/14/2015 08:25 AR
Chlorobenzene BRL 10 ug/L. 214367 1 10/14/2015 08:25 AR
Chlorpethane BRL 10 ug/L. 214367 1 10/14/2015 08:25 AR
Chloroform BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 08:25 AR
Chloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 08:25 AR
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene - BRL 70 ug/L. 214367 1 10/14/2015 08:25 AR
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 08:25 AR
Dibromochloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 08:25 AR
Dibromomethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 08:25 AR
Ethylbenzene BRL 700 ug/l 214367 t 10/14/2015 08:25 AR
Iodomethane ' BRL 10 ug/L 214367 I 10/14/2015 08:25 AR
Methylene chloride BRL 50 ug/L 214367 I 10/14/2015 08:25 AR
Styrenc BRL 100 ug/L 214367 i 10/14/201508:25 AR
Tetrachloroethene BRL 50 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/201508:25 AR
Toluene BRL 1000 ug/L. 214367 1 10/14/2015 08:25 AR
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 100 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/201508:25 AR
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 ug/l. 214367 1 10/14/2015 08:25 AR
trans-1,4-Dichloro-2-butene BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/201508:25 AR
Trichloroethene BRL 50 ug/h. 204367 1 10/14/2015 08:25 AR
Qualifiers: *  Vahe exceeds maximum contaminant level E  Estimated (value above quanlitation range)
BRL Below reporting limit §  Spike Recovery outside limits due 10 matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis excesdad Narr - Se2 case narrative
N Analyte not NELAC ceriified NC  Notconfirmed
B Analyte detected in the sssecisted method blank < Less than Result valie

> Greater than Result value ' I Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit Page 10 of 12




Anaiytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  21-Oct-15

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  TRIP BLANK
Project Name: Matlock Bend LF 2nd Semi-Annual GW Event 2015 Collection Date: 10/8/2015
Lab I 1510737-005 Matrix: Aqueous
Analyses Result  RePOTUNE o ot Umits  Batehtd D" pte Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW38260B (SW5030B)
Trichlorofluoromethane BRL 10 ug/l 214367 1 £0/14/2015 08:25 AR
Vinyl acetate BRL 10 ug/. 214367 1 10/14/2015 08:25 AR
Viny! chloride BRL 2.0 ug/L, 214367 H 10/14/2015 08:25 AR
Xylenes, Total BRL 10000 ug/L 214367 ; 10/14/2015 08:25 AR
Surr; 4-Bromofluorobenzene 0.3 70.6-123 %REC 214367 1 10/14/2015 08:25 AR
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 913 78.7-124 Y%REC 214367 1 10/14/2015 08:25 AR
Surr: Toluene-d§ 94 81.3-120 %REC 214367 1 10/14/2015 08:25 AR
Qualifiers: ¥ Vialue exceads maximum contaminant level E  Estimated {value above quantitation range)
BRL Below reporting limit §  Spike Recovery outside limits due 1o matix
H  Helding times for preparation or analysis exceaded Nar  Seg case narmative
N Analyte not NELAC certified NC  Notconfirmed
B Anzlyte detected in the associated method blank < Less than Resuli value

Page 11 of 12

> Greater than Result value ¥ Fstimatexd value detected below Reporting Limit




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  4-Nov-15

Client; Samek Environmental Inc. Client Sample 1D: EQUIP BLANK
Project Name: Matlock Bend LT 2nd Semi-Annual GW Event 2015 Collection Date: 10/7/2015 3:45:00 PM
Lab Ib: 1510735-001 Matrix: Aqueous
W Dl| n
Analyses Result Rep?l t.mg Qual  Units BatchID l ution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor

Total Organic Carbon (TOC) by SM5310B

Organic Carbon, Total BRL L0 mg/L R303189 1 1072972015 11:33 YS
Total Metals by ICP/MS  SW6020A {(SW3005A)

Calcium BRL 160 ug/L 214184 i L0/13/2015 17:47 IS

Jron BRL 160 ug/L 214134 t 10/13/2015 17:47 IS

Magnesium BRL 160 ug/L. 214184 i [0/13/2015 17:47 I8

Potassium BRL 500 ug/L. 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:47 I8

Sodium BRL 500 ug/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:47 IS

Residue, Dissolved (TDS) by SM2540C

Residue, Dissolved (TDS) 29 1 mg/L 214134 1 10/08/2015 16:00 IS
Nitrogen, Ammonia (as N) E350.1 . (E350.1)

Nitrogen, Ammonia {As N) BRL 0.200 mg/L 214173 1 10/09/2015 13:23 FS
MICRO-EXTRACTABLE VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8011 (SW3011)

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane BRL 0.198 ug/L 214231 1 10/12/2015 20:36 AW

1,2-Dibromoethane BRL 0.04% ug/L 214231 1 10/12/2015 20:36 AW

Surr: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 113 64.7-140 %REC 214231 1 10/12/201520:36 AW

Mercury, Total  SW7470A (SW7470A)

Mercury BRL 0.00200 mg/L 214297 1 10/13/2015 14:13 cC

Inorganic Anions by IC  E300.0

Chloride BRL 1.00 mg/L R302070 1 10/08/2015 16:44 n
Fluoride BRL 4.00 mg/L R302070 1 10/08/2015 16:44 Y
Nitrogen, Nitrate (As N) BRL 10.0 mgfl. R302070 1 10/08/2015 16:44 w
Sulfate BRL 1.00 mg/L R302070 1 10/08/2015 16:44 v
Dissolved Metals by ICP/MS  SW6020A (SW3005A)
Manganese BRL 10.0 ugfl, 214074 1 10/08/2015 20:48 TA
Cyanide SW9014 {(SW9010C)
Cyanide, Total BRL 0.200 mg/L 214280 1 10/13/2015 16:00 PF
Chemical Oxygen Demand (COD) E410.4
Chemical Oxygen Demand 18.8 10.0 mg/T, R301957 1 10/12/2015 16:45 CH
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW38260B (SW5030B)
1,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 03:19 AR
1,1,1-Trichloroethane BRL 200 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 03:19 AR
Qualifters: *  Value exceads maximum contaminant level E  Estimated (value above quantitation range)
BRL Below reporting limit §  Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix
H  Holding times for preparation or analysis excesded Narr  See case narrative
Analyte not NELAC certified NC  Not confimed
Anzlyte detected in the assoviated method blank < Less than Result value

> Greater than Result value T Estimated vahue detected below Reporting Limit Page 40of 15




Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  4-Nov-15

Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Clicnt Sample 11 EQUIP BEANK
Project Name: Matlock Bend LF 2nd Semi-Annual GW Event 2015 Collection Date: 10/7/2015 3:45:00 PM
LabID: 1510735-001 Matrix; Aqueous
Analyses Resudt Rep?rt.lng Qual  Units BatchID D{lutmn Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Eactor
APPENDIX TVOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B {SW5030B)
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 10/14/2015 03:19 AR

1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L. 214367 1 10/14/2015 03;19 AR
1,1-Dichlorocthane ’ BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 03:19 AR
1,1-Dichlorocthene BRL 7.0 ug/L. 214367 1 10/14/2015 03:19 AR
1,2,3-Trichloropropane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/201503:19 AR
1,2-Dichlorobenzene BRL 600 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 03:19 AR
1,2-Dichloroethane BRL 5.0 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/201503:19 AR
1,2-Dichloropropare BRL 5.0 ug/L, 214367 1 10/14/2015 03:19 AR
1,4-Dichlorobenzene BRL 75 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 03:19 AR
2-Butanone BRI 10 ug/t. 214367 1 10/14/2015 03:19 AR
2-Hexanone BRL 10 ug/L. 214367 1 10/14/2015 03:19 AR
4-Methyl-2-pentanone BRL 10 ug/L 214367 it 10/14/2015 03:19 AR
Acctone BRL 10 ug/L. 214367 b 1071422015 03:19 AR
Acrylonitrile BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/201503:19 AR
Benzene BRL 5.0 ug/L 214367 1 10/147201503:19 AR
Bromochloromethane BRL 10 ug/L. 214367 1 10/14/2¢15 03:19 AR
Bromodichloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 03:19 AR
Bromoform BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2¢15 03:19 AR
Bromomethane BRL 10 up/L. 214367 1 10/14/2815 03:19 AR
Carbon disulfide BRL 10 ug/L, 214367 1 10/14/201503:19 AR
Carbon tetrachloride BRL 5.0 ug/L. 214367 1 H0/14/201503:19 AR
Chlorobenzene BRL 10 . ug/L 214367 1 t0/14/2015 03:19 AR
Chloroethane BRL 10 ug/l 214367 1 tO/147201503:19 AR
Chloroform BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 03:19 AR
Chloromethane BRL 10 ug/l, 214367 1 10/14/201503:19 AR
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 70 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 03:19 AR
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/201503:19 AR
Dibromochloromethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/201503:19 AR
Dibromomethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/201503:19 AR
Ethylbenzene BRL 700 ug/l 214367 1 10/14/2015 03:19 AR
lodomethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 I 10/14/2015 03:19 AR
Methylene chloride BRL 5.0 ug/L 214367 1 071472015 03:19 AR
Styrene BRL 100 ug/L 214367 1 1071472015 03:19 AR
Tetrachloroethene BRL 5.0 ug/L, 214367 1 107142015 03:19 AR
Toluene BRL 1000 ug/L. 214367 1 t0/14/201503:19 AR
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene BRL 100 ug/L, 214367 1 10/147201503:19 AR
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene BRL 10 ugl 214367 I E0/14/2015 03:19 AR
trans- I, 4-Dichloro-2-butene BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 03:19 AR
Trichlorosthene BRL 5.0 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 03:19 AR
Trichloroflupromethane BRL 10 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 03:19 AR
Vinyl acetate BRL 10 ug/L, 214367 1 10/14/261503:19 AR
Qualifiers: * Valge exceads maximum contanminant level E  Estimatad (value above quantitation range)

BRL Below reposting limit §  Spike Recovery outside limits due to matrix

H  Holding imes for preparation or analysis exceaded Narr Sea ¢ase narrative

N Anslyte not NELAC certified NC ot confirmed

B Analyts detected in the assoviated method blank < Less than Result value

> Greater than Result valug I Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit Page 5of 15



BRL Below reporting limit

H  Holding times for preparation or analysis exceaded

N Anzlyts not NELAC certified

B Anslyte detected in the associated method blank

> Greater than Result value

3 Spike Revovery outside limits due to makrix

Narr  Ses case narmative

NC  Notconfirmed

< Less than Result value

il Estimated value detected below Reporting Limit

Page 6 of 15

Analytical Environmental Services, Inc Date:  4-Nov-15
Client: Santek Environmental Inc. Client Sample ID:  EQUIP BLANK
Project Name: Matlock Bend LF 2nd Semi-Annual GW Event 2013 Cellection Date: 10/7/2015 3:45:00 PM
Lab ID: 1510735-001 Matrix: Agqueous
R gt Diluti
Analyses Result CP(," .mg Qual Units  BatchlD rution Date Analyzed Analyst
Limit Factor
APPENDIX I VOLATILE ORGANICS SW8260B (SW3030B)
Viny! chloride BRL 2.0 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/201503:19 AR
Kylenes, Total BRL 10000 ug/L 214367 1 10/14/2015 03:19 AR
Sam: 4-Bromofluorobenzene 99.3 70.6-123 %REC 214367 1 10/14/201503:19 AR
Surr: Dibromofluoromethane 94.5 78.7-124 %REC 214367 1 101472015 03:19 AR
Surr: Toluene-d8 91.2 81.3-120 WREC 214367 1 10/14/2015 03:19 AR
APPENDIX T METALS SWea020A (SW30054)
Antimony BRL 0.00600 mg/T. 214184 l 10/13/2015 (7:47 EN)
Arsenic BRL 0.05G0 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:47 18
Barium BRL 2.00 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 1747 I
Beryllium BRL 0.00400 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:47 IS
Cadmium BRL 0.00500 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:47 IS
Chromium BRL 0.100 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:47 I8
Cobalt BRE 0.0100 mg/l 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:47 Is
Copper BRL 0.0100 mg/L. 214184 1 104132015 17:47 I8
Lead BRL 0.0150 mp/L. 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:47 IS
Nickel BRL 0.100 mp/L. 214184 1 10/13/2015 V7:47 IS
Selenium BRL 0.0100 mg/L 214184 1 1071372015 17:47 JS
Silver BRL 0.0500 mg/L. 214184 1 L0/13/2015 17:47 IS
Thallium BRL 0.00200 mg/L. 214184 1 L0/13/2015 17:47 i)
Vanadium BRL 0.0100 mg/L. 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:47 18
Zinc BRL 0.0200 mg/L 214184 1 10/13/2015 17:47 IS
Qualifiers: * Value exeeads madmum contaminant level E  Estimated {value above guantitation range)
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"ALLDATA M UGL EXCEPT FLUORDE (Va1)
= TREATMENT TECHNUE ACTION LEVEL
£ = RATIOMAL SECONDARY DRIGNG WATER STANDARD
Nets. Rasits For 11-208 ' 32703 were th.en from RAV-04. MVV-04 wes repiened by MUY-1RL
ORGANIG M-2E 125108 121968 123363 M7 101807 BSMS0N  1I-568 11849 G188% LIRS0 24401 425917 RIS 45742 102 LHI gDl 42004 pI2O4 1105 92305 32764 {04444 U107 32763 £350) SZeA Bl BFRSS 4109 FORER 4813 10518 1411 10411 1412 10292 3204) 2413 22 92314 315 10418
Azatera KO KO KD KO 1o [ 5] [ 3] KO [5:] ) KD [} KD 5D x0 ND ) D KD KD () DRY DRY 0 w o] KD ND N KD D [ N KO KD 53 NO Ko KD KD ] »0
Acryoria ] [Sa] MO KO Ko KD RO Ko ND ND KO KD KD KD KD ND sl KD KD Ko KO hD KO BRY DRY =0 [5G NC KD KO KD KD KU NG KD KD Ko 54 kD KD ~D s sl
BanTara e KO KO ] KD nD KD KO NO NG [+ i [Z+] (%] KD KD sl KD nNO D KO KO KO BRY DAy ~O KD 15 KRG e ND KD NO NG (2] KD Ko 5 kO KO KO i )
Brrrechirameraa hix KD NG ND WO 5] wo 5] s [X+] %ol D 53 KO KO LD KD KD D NO [52] D KD DRY DAY ND KO nD 33+ 5+ ND KD (i) 5+ MO KD (5523 hG KD ko kO 5] kD
Bromoderionmetata no ND KO KO *0 no N0 L] KO KO KO KD N NG 5} KD KO KD *0 KO 55 NO 5 oY DAY NO KD 5] 5] »0 HD KD 10 KO 5] KD KO ho sD wa N KO KD
Bromofir, Trsomarstara N KD NG KO KD [Be] Ko KO NO NO KO [z [543 (4] KO KD KD KD ND Ko KD ~NO NO oRY DRY KO wD L] (5] (R N kD KD (=] no KD KD ho kD i KD Ko kD
Carton dEifsa W ND KO KO N0 nD D (i) ] KO KO KD hD KD KD ND KO KD ND 5+ KD Bl KO o’y DRY KD LD N N ho N KD KD kO KD KD KD KD kD L Ko O kO
Carbon teirashiorids [+ ND N O ] 5] w0 ] NO KO KO KO ND KO 0 5} KO KD 40 KO no 0 KO BRY DRY KO up D w0 X+ ND KD KD KO o Lo =3} O 1O S ] Ko KD
Criorobuszens "o N ] O w0 D w0 KO NO [E:) KD KD [ ND KD 5] KD KD 0 KD 55 ND ND oAy DRY KO D »D *O 0 H KD KO KO ND KD X3} 0 »D 5] KO KO KD
Cheratzma, Ed chivids L N NG »O w0 no w0 ] KO KO [ KD ND N ) KD KD KD xD KD N 0 nO oar DAY ] D ] w0 ~0 NO Ko KD ] ] KD ] o w0 1 KD o KD
Chorsforn, Trahommatars ho D ND KD no HD [l O o] KO [ 28] 2] KD KO KO KD KD KD s H KD hD NO NO oar oRY Lted sl KO il KO KD BO HD H KD L] WD NO HD B0 ho NO ®D
DErormochioromatoras, ChoraftromoTmatars KO ND 55 KO i) (5] i) KO NOD ko D ] 53 KD KO i) KO KD KD KD KD wNO NO DRY oRY 5] »O KD i) 8D KO 23] KD RO kD kD O Ko KD hi Ko Ko L]
12DIroro-datororepens, DECP MG D 5+ N the) no ) KD hO KO KO ko nD KO KD no KD KD vl o] KD KO NO DRY o’y (2] N KD pal KO KD N kKD KO kO KO faind KO sl Ko N ~O [ 2]
12:Dixoroatan 55 KD Ne KO i) L] =0 nD ] KO KO kO =3 KD KD KD [ KD Ko KO nND KD KO DRY DRY KD pais] KD KO Ko 2] » KD ND KD kD KO KO KO K NO ~o kD
1208 omethars no K N Ko ] 5] el KD NO KO KO 25} L 2] 5] ND KD KD KD KD Lo NG RO DRY oRY KD K0 K0 0 NO »D ] ND KD KD 50 NO s0 KD Ko NO *0
FDicHerrbenzana; 1,208 EanTETS Lt Ko o KD *O ] w 5] 5 KD KO KD "D N ] ) KD KD KD KD KD Ko no CRY bar KD KO KO 5 NO D Ko NO ] KD 0 NO K0 it KO Ko o
eDichcrotenzany, 1 4-Dehortenzens 5 KD NG "o x0 ] w0 KD KO KO KD KD Lo nD KO nO KD KD KD KD KD KD ®O DRY gAY KO K0 5] N NG i} K D KO KD o NG ] KO KO No K0
Fangd 4DChr 2 3ukes KO o] N O ] ] w0 5] NO KO 5] KD LD 5= ] »0 KD KD KD KO KD 5] KO ORY BRY LD D KO KE NO KD xD KOG ND KO KD Ko NG ] KD KD ] ND
1.4-Dierorathata Edmddena crlerds; Bl yvicens dokiards 54 ND Mo Ko wD N N (L] KO 2] KO ] KD KD ND wO KD KD KD KO KO KO NG DRY DAy [2ie] KD K2 NG KO KD Ko 210 W KO kD i el Ll L iz N KO
1,20 e hare, E s derbciss KD N KO ND D w0 ] o KO KO KD ] KD nD N x0 KD *0 KD KD KD KO nO ORY DAY 0 5] 53] no N KD KD 217 o+ 2] KD Ko KC ND KO KO ~o g
11D oroehdara, 4 1-Dekoroshaa, Vi dars chiohds 554 KD KO N =D () KD o ] KO MO e KD KD KD sl KD ~O KD KO Ko 3% o] oRY DAY lia] KD KO KRG o ND KD 2iv] 5 KD KD KD (54 KD KD kD e KO
G5l 2DiRCroa dara, €512 Diehiorostera KO Nt KO NG KO D o 5] KO KO [ KD nD KD ] »0 KD ®0 KD LD KD nD =] oRY DAY nNO KD 5] B3] ] M ND b N 5] KD KD ho KO K KO Ko 0
el 2chiarpsttera; ans-1 2 Dickiormetars [ Kt KD NG *0 WD o] ] KO KO [} 2] KD 15 N *0 KD x0 nD LD KD no ] DRY DAY nND 5] 5] =] he 5 ND ND 3] KD KO KD Lo g Ko KO 5] 0
1 2-Dieriorteonara, Progyiers dohlonda KO 54 it Ko Ko »o =D WO NO KD KO ] hD ND KD 1] KD nO KD hD KO 5] KD DRY oRY izl KD no KD Lo ND ND HD RO kD KD KD KO (o L KO ko i
[ ] (5] NG ) Ko KO no KO WO KO o] o] KO KD KD KD KO &D KO KD »O KD N KD DRY DRY NO KD 5% HD ho KD KD NO NG KD faed ] RO hD wo (5] ho KO
Fans1 FDuhoroong st hi> KD Ko Ko i) o D MO O KO (1] 5] KO (O] KO KO LD »a ND wo (5] N KO DRY DRY NO (O] Ly Ko KD HND KD KD ko D R hD W hD A KO o [
Ethybenrens 5 5 ~O b ] W ] el KO KO KD ho KD KD hD D [} KD KD »O KD KD KD DRY DRY NO ND KD KO KD ND 5] NO [he) i) O KD KD KD ) ho O 5]
2Harzrora Metd b kstes KO KD KD KO *D 0 O HO KO KO KO KO KD KD Lo [ KD Ko ND wo KD RO KO DRY DRY N KD D KO KO ND ~0 »O NO »D KO D KD KD »0 KD = KD
Wt d bromids: Bromomathara 5 KD ] o O 0 *0 %0 KD MO KD KO KD D ND Ko NO D o o X5 KO KO DRY ORY [ ] KD KO KD KD 59 NO KD D *D KO NO KD w3 o s LD
krasrd chinrds; Chioromethars 5] KD o O wo ) x0 N0 . KD KO KD KO D KD ho N ®D KD KD KD KO KD KO DRY ORY N KD KD KD ND 5D 50 ~D KD D KD KO KO KD O O O ]
W ura broidy DEromametara 55 KD Ko XD *0 D 0 *O KD MO KO X3 KD KO \o KD »0 ND 1o N0 [ KO KO ORY oRY [ KD KD KD KO KD ] NO KD D KO KO KO Ko s NO KD KD
Vet itara criorids, Dichiramehana N KD ~o O o] *0 15 D KD KO o] KD ND KD KD KD xo KD ) O »0 KO KO DRY ORY KD KD KD KO KD ND ] NO ) kG KD KD KD KD D O KD RO
WMt g et ket MEK: 28,45z no KD O No ) *0 KD O KD KO ~D KO KD KD KD ND D [ Ko KO D NO KO ORY oRY N KD KD KD KO ND 10 KD KO N N Ko KD KD KD ~O ND KD
Mt doddz: Iodorethara KD KD NO N ) 0 D ) KO KD O KO KD KD O No K0 ND KO D RO KO 25} ORY ERY [x KD KO KD (] 5D i) No KD sD KD KO KO KD Ko NO hD D
4Vt 2Panirora, Netil lsabuid keiora s ND O o *9 O 15 ) KO KO ~O KO KD KD KD KD KD ND KO KD *O KO KO ORY DRY 5O KD KD KD KD NO KD ND KO KD KD KO KO KD KD NO KO KD
Shrera o KD Ko KD *0 *0 Ko D 5] KO 0 KD KD KD Rl Ko KD KD KD NO XD KO O ORY DRY 10 KD KD 5] KD ND KD no KO 5] ND KO KO KD il NO KO KD
1112 Terachiororhara n KD o Ko x9 0 O ®0 KD KO RO ®D [ NO KD KD KD ND KD [ D KO ND DRY DRY 4O KD hO KD KD KD KD no KO Lo KD KO KD KD HD 5] KO KD
1.1.22-Tersmhiororhara nD KD KO N X0 *0 D 0 LD KO NO 0 NO kO KD KD KD KD KD ) KO KO 5O RY DRY KO KD KD KD ) xD KD no KO KD KD KD KD KD KD KO KO ]
Telrachiorosh ver, Tevechorovhana, Paroiorosthvare no KD o KO *0 *D D D wO o 5O RO KD NO ND rD KD nD Ko ) KO KO KO BRY DRY KO KD KD D 56} ] KD KO NO ND NO 5] w0 hD KD Lo KO KO
Tekarem KD KD N KO Ll 0 o D Ko KD "0 ] KO KO NO ] KD ND KD KO KD [} NO oay DRY ] ] ] ] wo NB KD KO MO sl s 0 &0 D MO to Ko -
1.1 1-Trehorostsra, Mebytehiontm O KO KO KO KO KO KU KO o] KO KO ] KO ey ND 0 KD XD KD KD KD KD KD DRY DRY o hO KD ] D S ] ND O 0 ) KD KD KD =D KD 0 KO
11 2-Trehieroettars b KD i ) ko KO KO Ko hD Ko KO KO Ko KO 54 [l KO no KD KO KD nND KD ERY DRY NO KO KD KO KD K &O NO_ ho ~D It KO KD Ko WO no ho KO
Tenorpel/ens, Trochone s wo KD »O KD KD KO KD KO KO =] KO w0 KO [52] KD ja) KD nO hD 5] Ko 5+ [S2] oRY DRY [0 j8e] KD KO [5e] ND 2] »o O KD Ko KO KO KD Laind baicd hG KD
Téchorhsreretas, CFG-11 (5] KD KD KD KD i) KO KO wo Ko KO KO Ko KO [ no KD KO B %] ] W KO ORY DRY KO ] KD KO MO hD ) KO KD K KD KO Ko KD HD b D kO
1.2 3-Trickiorseracass 5] 5] KO 5] KD Ko KD O KD wo KO KO Ko KD MO 5D KO xO sD s KD D KO DRY ORY 55 KD KD KO KD ND "o RO [l ] Ko KD KD KD KD D KD 5]
Vird acetaly ND KD KD KD ] ND KD KD 1o KO NO KO no KD KO ND KD xD LD »0 KD KD KD ORY DRY ND KD KD 5} KO n ] 21e] KO KO KD KO KO KD L] 0 ~O Ko
VTR e (=] ND ] [0 KO KO KO KO nd no KO KO (53 KD (53 KO 5] »o 1] 5] (%] KD KD DRY DRY (5] ] KO N 8O [ 5] 15 NO el [5+3 KD KO ko KD KD KD ] KD
Xvenss 5] KD KD KO ] KO KO KO 1D KO KO Ko no 53 Ko NO no ) D *0 KD KD KD DRY BRY KD KO KD KD [E5) KD K NO KO KO KD Ko [ KD wo 0 KD wD




LOUDON COUNTY

COMPLIAHCE WELL
MONITORG WELL #05
THREGULATORY
Cadmium 5 % L
C hromasm 100 100 100 160 102 100 100 100 109 100 100 100 180 106 100 109 10¢ 100 100 100 100 100 5] 100 ico 100 hir] 100 hios) 100 120 100 100 100 190.00 £4.34
Cobait HA 10 25.1 10 10 10 10 12 10 10 ic 10 10 10 10 10 i0 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 19 h{1] 10 10 10 19 10 10 10 10.48 15.73
Capper HA 10 11.5 10 e 2%.4 19 10 10 1¢ 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 i0 i0 19 10 10 10 0 10 19 10 10 10 10 10 10.40 1805
Fluodida” 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 02 4.0 4.0 40 4.0 4.0 4.0 40 4.0 40 4.0 440 4.0 4.0 4.0 490 40 40 44 40 4.0 40 40 40 40 4.0 40 383 .03
Lead 15 50 T4 50 &0 &0 50 50 &0 50 50 0 Fat 50 &0 50 15 15 15 15 i5 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 1% 15 H 31.74 39.37
Fhalm 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 z 2 z 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 200 1.78
MNekel 100 100 160 160 100 100 100 100 100 160 160 100 100 icq 104 100 100 100 160 100 109 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 109 160 100 100 100 100 10060 10028
Sedenum 50 i0 10 50 50 50 50 10 10 10 i0 10 16 10 10 10 e 16 16 10 10 10 19 10 10 10 10 10 10 12 12 10 10 10 14.85 1227
Stuer 100 50 50 10 10 19 10 50 50 50 50 50 50 50 &0 50 50 50 ) 0 50 50 50 50 &0 £0 50 50 0 50 5 50 &0 50 45.15 3963
Thatam 2 2 3.6 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 205 3.1
Vanadim HA 10 10 10 10 27.1 1.7 10 10 1c 1.8 10.0 10.0 12.8 100 10.0 100 10.0 100 100 10.0 1049 10.0 1040 10.0 1.0 10.0 10.9 100 ico ie0 i0.0 10.0 1090 10.81 2205
Znc. NA 258 623 261 269 260 288 231 20 Fi] 165 914 w0 1188 612 847 1380 3949 910 Ban 206 209 20.0 200 200 2.0 20.0 2040 20.0 0.0 20.0 20.0 200 258 11427 20377
*ALL DATA M UG EXCEPT FLUORIDE (MGL)
T = TREATMENT TECHNIQUE ACTION LEVEL
T = NATIONAL SECONDARY DRINKMG WATER STANDARD
DRGARKC 2-16-61 43501 & 1i3-01 9-18-04 4-17.02 1309 4-21-03 -30-03 4-28-04 9.22-04 4-11-05 9-23-05 3-27-08 100406 32267 11407 32708 10-13-08 41 10-1:03 4610 10-5%0 $0-5-10 1-4-1§ 10-4-1% 3-14-92 10-2-42 32713 92413 32494 $23-14 33115 10615
Acetoma KD ND KD KO ND KD NO [ ND KRG KD o) RO ND [0 (e ND flie] hO W0 (L] HD (3] D HD KD ND KD D NO HD KO KO
Acrylonirle 0 KO ND KD MO D i KD Ko KO KD nNO 4] RO NO ND NO NO D Ko [fis] D HD HD o KO MD kD KO RO KD KD {1
Berzens NO RO KO HD R b KO KD KD 30 ND [aie] NO HD (58] D ND nD [k KD MO KO WD KD KD KD ND kG (5] KD ND (] ND
Bromochiaromethans HD KD KD &0 ND KD ND KO KD KOG KD NO KD nD KRG RO ND RO NO KO (4] HD KD ND ND ~D ND iy KD ND HD KO KO
Bromodicitoromethana ND ND KD HO NO Ni KD RO N0 HD KD NOD KRG NO NG NO KD [h:e) N NC NG ND KO HD HD KD ND [ KO HO ND (4] ]
Bromaeiorm; Trbomomethane ND ND NO KD o] kD e KD ND ND ND ND KD o (] RO KD D [lie] KD KD ND RD KD KD KD ND RO KD ND ND NO K
Carbon dsuifde KD M ND HD NOD fule] KD NOD 18 NO 27 N KD nD ND KO ND NO o [ 124 ND KO ND 0 KD ND [ KD ND KD ND KD
Carbon tetrachioride ND KD nD KD O ND KD HO KO ND KD 4] KD ND KD o KD NO ND K KRG KD RO RO KO [5e] NO hC KO Ko ND KD KRG
Chlotoberrers KD KD 0 KD HOD no KO ND KD 0 NO KD KD NO 0 WO NO ND ND RO KD KD RO RO KD KD ND G 50 ND HD KD NI
Chlormetans; Etird chlordle KD KD KD M KD ND N ND KD HND NG 5] ND ND ND HO KD HO L] N KD ND NO NO 0D KD NO [l KO ND HD KO KD
Chiorokm; Trickioromethana KD KD ND KD KO HD ND HND RO KD KD MO HD O KD hD KD ND ND h KO KD RO I KD 0] ND KO KO KO kD 23] NO
Divomechiotumethane; Chiorodbromomethane ND RO HO RO KD ND HD ND ND ND ND NI kO o HO L KD ND ND KD KD KD () fais] KD KD ND hO KD ND HD HD L]
1 2-Direma-3-chlompmopane; DBCP [ KD RO KO KD KD NO ND N HND 0 KO KD ND HD ND RO KO (4] KO ND ND ND NO ND KD ND ND KD ND KD KD M
12-Dhoromoethans HO RD kD KO KO ND nD MO HNO D ND KD D NO ND ND KD HD KO RO ND HD O HO HD RO ND KD KD K ND nD [
1,4-Dichiorebenzene ND &Ko RO KD 8] G KO KD ND HD ND ND ND KO ND ne KD KD KD kO HD KD NOD ND HND KD ND ND 5] ND KD ND [
o-Dichirebenzens; | 2-Dichiorotenzens KD RO ND H NG KD ND it KD ND "D KD 5 KD KD faisd o] KD KD ND ND KD [ait) N HD KO ND 1) KD ND KD ND NO
e-Dichtorcbenzans; 1. 4-dihiorobenzens e] it ND [Ze) NC KD KD izl ND N ND ND HD ND ND ND ND ND NG HO L] RO N ND HD KO NO ] No HD ND Mo KO
trans-1.4-Oichiore-2-butera ND no NO ND ND NO ND NO [ WD ND KD i KD HD (1] N KD i) HO ND KD hO ND KD kD NO KO KD NO KD KD KD
1,1-Oichicroethans; Etmldene chionde; Eivdidene dichiorde ND ND D i) KD RO KD ND ND ND KD KD ND KD HD KO NC KD MO MD N KD KD NO KD ND NO LD LD ND ND ND [
1,2-Okctlorcethans; Ethvens dehlorde KD ND ND N HOD KD KD w0 o] ND KD NO HD ND KD Ko ND KD RE Ho KO ho ND [lls] MND L] NO ] ho HD ND NO ]
1.1-Dichlovoetindens; 1,1-Dichlotesthene; Vimfdena chlornde Ko NG (5] i HD HOD ND ND L] RO KD ND ND KO HND nD M KD R NO R RO D HO KD KD NO kO ho HD KD KD KO
cis-1,2-Diehlocoetiniens; cs-12-Dichiorosthens KO (8 [ ND ND ND RO ND nNo NO ND KD KD KD HND [ Ne KO KO KD KD R ND KD KD KD NO kO MO ND KD ND N
trens-12-Dichorostiviene, trans- 1 2-Dichioroethene ~D KD e KO HD HD ND NO D KD KO NO ho nD KD (5] [iin] KD HO NO N KO D ND KO e NO Ko M KO K el )
1.2-Cichioropropans; Propfens dchieride ND KO KO KD KO D KD ND KO KD KD NO [0+ NO KD RO ND KD RO HD nho KD KD KD KD L ND [l WO KD KD ND ND
c5-1,3-Dehleropropena ND kD RO ND KD KO N0 KD ND HO ] [ie] (O] ND KD RO KO NO D ND ND KD ND ND NG ] ND KD ND ND KD ND RO
rrans-1 3 Dichoropropens nO RO e) KO KD ND ND KD KD ND KO o KD KD K (8] HD RO ] NO [ls] KD ND ND KO N NO e ] o ND KO no RO
Ethyibenzens el HOD KD KO RO RO ND KD KO HD KR KD KO il [ HO ND WD RO ND NO ND KD HD Ko nD NO KD w0 ND KD HO KD
2-Hesanone; Metivyl bt ketona ND KO it ND Ko N KD ND KD 210 NO 1] KD KD KD KO KO hO KD KD D KD KD ND NG ND ND o N ND KD NO xD
Mzthyd bromide; Bromomethans (o] no WO N KD KD KD i) ] ND NO HO i ND KRG KD NO RO KD no [ KD (1] HO NG L] HO ND i) ND KO nO KO
tlethyt chioride; Chicromethane ] (] fain] ND NC (O] ND KD NO KD KO KD KRG HO NO RO ND w0 RO KD HO kD KD WD Ro N ND KD wD ND KD N NO
Methylens bromids; Dhromoemethana KO KO N ND NO KRG ] KD NO (1] NC ND KD ND Ko kO ND R KD HD ND KD KD HD NO no fale] KD ND KD KD ND NOD
Metindena chiorde; Dichloromethane KO N ND M ND [+ ND ND XD ND NO [ KD NO ND RO NO RO KO Ko No ND ND HD NO NG NO kD o KD ] HO O
Mathnd etind kelone; MEK; 2-Butznone KO N ND ND ND ND D RO KO ND RO KD KO, NO HD NO ND ND RO KD ND D HD KD N NG ND no WD ND NO lie] ND
Methyl bdde; kdemethans RD 44 HD ND ND ND ND g R0 b NO NI KD NOD NG N ND KD ND KD ND KD KD ND nO N> HD Mo ND ND KD KD HD
4-Mettnt-2-Pertznone: Methyl sobui ketona ND KD K [0 ND KD ND NO NO KD NO (4] KD el KD NO aiv] RO RO HD 1] xin] D ND NG ND MO ] ND ND KO fiv] N
Styrene NO ND [ [ MO HD ND RO NO KD ND KD KO NO KD ND KD RO lie) KD KD ND HD HD ND NG ND no N KD NO ND hD
1,11 2-Tebrathloroethane ND KD KD R ND no KD NO no KD NO NI KD NOD ND NO MO ND ND KO KD KD KD KD ND NC NOD KD ND ND 4] ND ND
1,12 2-Terrachioresthane KD KD K 3] ND ND ND L NO KD HD D KD RO ND KO NO KO NO ND MO KO RD HD NC ne ND [SH] D NO NO HO RO
Tetrachiomethitene; Tetrachloroethens; Perchionsetinlers NO KD ND KD D HD i) el Ho KD KD KD RO HNOD KD NO ND KD KD RO KO D HO KD NO no NO HO no KD e i) RO
Toluens ND ND KO NO KD KD NO ND NO KD ND NI NO HO HD N ND N ND KD ND ND KD D ND ND ND nND ND ND KO [{is] RO
1,1, 1-Trch'oreethans; Metimichloroform HD kD RO KD ND ND N0 no ND ND nO NG KD NO KD KD NOD KO HNO KO NG ND O D N NG NO [SH WD KO KO NO =0
1.1.2-Trichloroethane HD KO KD kD HO KD mD ND [l ND MO KD RO NO ND ND WD ND ho KD KG ND RO ND ND NG ND HD no ND NG ND RO
Trichlorodtindens; Trichioroethens ND ND ND ND ND D NOD ND NO 8O ND ND KD [aia] ND KO NOD NO NOD KD KD ND [ KD [ D HND KD o] HD KD NO ND
Trichdorofucromethanse; CFC-11 KD M kD NO 2 ND HO [l ND NO MO ND &D nND MD HD ND RO HO 5] KO KO RO kD N0 N HD No ND KO NO NO KO
1.2, 3-Trichiercpropane ND HD KD ND RO HD NO RO K fain] ND KD hD wD HD NO ND NO ND KD L8] no hD KD ND No HD KD ND KD Ko ND RO
Vird acetate kD no HD KD RO ] NOD HO NO NO ND ND KD no Ho no N NO KD ND ND ND D ND HO N HND KD N NO RO N NO
Virvd cheride ND ND ND Hi NO ND NO KO ND ND is] KO KD HD KD RO KD RO no KD 514 HO RO ND NG NG ND No ND KD KO H )
Ailenes KD KD KD ND NO HD NO NOD ND ND No KD NC NOD KD KD ND ND ND KO nD KD RD ND RO
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GROUNDWATER DATA
Matlock Bend Landfill (Phase II/TV)
October 6, 2015

MW-05

936.84

100.95

835.89

1.20E-05

2.20E-05

4.33E-02 | 5.29E-06 | 7.61E-03

*-Hydraulic conductivity for MW-4R is from MW-04
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LEGEND: “L&%‘

- PROPERTY BOUNDARY
880 WATER TABLE CONTOURS (INFERRED)
AERIAL INDEX CONTOUR
AERIAL CONTOUR
. _.__ ROAD
& GROUNDWATER MONITORING WELL
p - GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION

—————— PERMITTED LIMITS OF WASTE

S .
05| MONITORING WELL
MWAR

TOP OF WELL CASING EL= 7231
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NOTES:

| POTENTIOMETRIC CONTOURS DEVELOPED FROM
WATER ELEVATIONS TAKEN OCTOBER 6, 2015,

2. TOPOGRAPHIC CONTOURS SHOWN WERE PROVIDED BY
SOUTHERN RESOURCES MAPPING CORP., NORTHPORT,
ALABAMA, DATED AUGUST 25, 2015,

R
NN

MONITORING WELL
MW-0

L] TOP OF WELL CASTNG EL= 536 34
WELL TOTAL DEPTH: 17271
| WELLCASINO INSIDE DIA: 2*

\ \
.

G.W. WELLNO. | WATER ELEV.
MW-03 850.15
MW-4R 890.30
MW-05 835.89
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TO? OF WELL CASING EL= £47.45 [To A - S
WELLTOTALDEFTI: 4140 \‘\ \u\\‘ () A AN ’
g , B WELLCASING INSIDE DIA: 3 : N & ) = __:. (7NN ( / (i " - - -
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R438300 Neg800 N437500
2015 SEMI-ANNUAL (FALL) GROUNDWATER SANTEK o
POTENTIOMETRIC CONTOUR MAP [\ SNvROWENTALEESE | A
P — = e =R
DATE | DAWN . 1KD REVISION 4 208 NO #00-1510




